
SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV.









SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV





SCOTLAND
UNDER JAMES IV

BY

ERIC STAIR-KERR, M.A.

PAISLEY: ALEXANDER GARDNER
goblishtt bg Appointment to the late HJtittn Victoria

1911



LONDON:
SIMPKIN, MARSHALL, HAMILTON, KENT ft CO., LMD.

DR
78*4

5

IT ALCXAMDBR CARDMU, fAUUTT.



PREFACE

IN this little book my object has been to

afford a glimpse of pre-Reformation Scot-

land during one of the few prosperous

periods of its history. I have endeavoured

to show that Scotland was not such a poor

and backward country as we have sometimes

been asked to believe, and that its position

in European affairs was an important one,

considering its situation, its size and its

population. If it be thought that I have

taken too favourable a view of the character

of James, I would emphasise what has been

recorded in the text, that he quickly won

over to his side the party opposed to him

at the beginning of the reign, that he

enforced obedience to the law throughout

the Highlands and Lowlands, that he

practically created a navy, that he was so

advanced and broad-minded as to dismiss



6 PREFACE

English prisoners free of ransom and to

refuse to punish heretics, and that a rare

gift in the Stewart race he always knew

the temper of his people.

Such a wide and important subject as the

poetry of the reign has received inadequate

treatment. Yet in fairness to the other

sections of the book greater scope could

not be given to the literature, which, after

all, is dealt with fully in works devoted

solely to the subject. Henryson has been

included among the poets of James IV. 's

time, for although many of his works were

doubtless written in the previous reign, it is

nearly certain that some of his poems were

composed after the accession of James IV.

ERIC STAIR-KERK.

LORRAINE,

NAPIER ROAD,

EDINBURGH, May, 1911.



CONTENTS
CHAPTER PAGE

I. INTRODUCTORY 9

II. THE KING - 17

III. THE TOWNS, THE COUNTRY AND
THE PEOPLE - 36

IV. THE CHURCH AND EDUCATION 69

V. THE NAVY - - 97

VI THE POETS 113

VII. CONCLUSION - 134

APPENDIX 145

INDEX ------ 151





SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

CHAPTEE I

INTRODUCTORY

A LTHOUGH a deep romantic interest

belongs to all the Royal Stewarts of

Scotland the history of the reigns of the

three early Jameses makes sad and per-

plexing reading. The difficulties which each

was called upon to face when he took up
the reigns of office were more than sufficient

excuse for the ill-success which followed their

efforts to bring the country into order. The

first of the name was a man of indomitable

spirit, who returned from a long captivity in

England to find his kingdom in a state of

lawless confusion. The only course which

seemed open to him was to rule with a rod



10 SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

of iron.
" If God give me but a dog's life,"

said James,
"

I will make the key keep

the castle and the bracken bush the cow ;

"

a resolution which he relentlessly tried to

carry into effect. The task was beyond his

powers, however ; the upper classes had been

too long accustomed to do without the law ;

so the murder by Sir Robert Graham, in

the monastery at Perth, put an end to the

beneficial though rigorous rule of the King.

Although it is perhaps hardly fair to James II.

to say that his efforts were unsuccessful, it

must be admitted that he did not solve the

problem of the overpowerful noble. His

great enemies, the Douglases, were indeed

crushed before the end of the reign, but

other dangerous houses rose to take their

place, and the struggle with his feudal

barons prevented the King from giving

attention to the lesser feuds and outrages

which were encouraged by the weakness ofthe

Crown. James III., though less active and

iiui>etuou8 than his father and grandfather,

was not an absolute weakling. Although



INTRODUCTORY 11

devoted to art and music he had some of

the martial spirit of his race, as was shown

by his anxiety to help Louis XI. by leading

an army against Charles the Bold of Bur-

gundy, and by his willingness to march

into England when the nobles stopped

his progress at Lauder Bridge. Yet the

administration of the third James was not

of a sort that was suited to the Scotland of

the day. His lines being cast in unpleasant

places, he doubtless feared to rule with a

heavy hand and so bring upon himself his

grandfather's fate. But his quiet, art-loving

temperament was instrumental in bringing

about his fall at the battle of Sauchieburn,

where his son committed the great trespass

of his life by taking up arms with the

insurgents.

Was Scotland, then, under these three

Jameses, in a backward condition compared

with other countries ? It cannot truly be

said that it was. England, during this

period, was rent asunder by the Wars of

the Roses
;
the throne, if not threatened by



12 SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

a Douglas, was in the power of a kingmaker.

The people grew accustomed to cruelty and

bloodshed, for the uppermost idea in the

minds of Lancastrian and Yorkist partisans

was revenge for kinsfolk slain by the opposite

faction. If it be said that the Wars of the

Roses concerned mainly the upper classes,

and that the burghers and labouring people

carried on their work as usual, the same

may be urged of the Scottish contest

between the King and his nobles. More-

over, before these dynastic wars broke out,

south-eastern England was seriously dis-

turbed by the rebellion of Jack Cade, a

considerable part of whose army was com-

posed of men of the peasant class. Now
Scotland was one of the few countries in

Europe in which a revolt of the peasantry

never took place. Serfdom was practically

dead by the middle of the fifteenth century,

and the influence of the clan system bound

high and low together into family groups, so

that quarrels arose between powerful tribes

and not between social classes. France,



INTRODUCTORY 13

again, was not at this time in the enjoyment

of peace and prosperity. In the middle of

the fifteenth century the nobles formed the

Praguerie conspiracy which threatened to

overthrow the monarchy, while two or three

decades later the War of the Public Weal

again attempted to strip the King of his

power. France was utterly demoralised,

and although by the end of Louis XL's

reign the monarchy had recovered its posi-

tion, it was not until the following century

that the peasant class was relieved of the

outrageous tyranny of cruel nobles and

adventurers. Nor was Italy in a happier

political state, although in the Renaissance

movement it was the recognised leader of

Europe. The petty principalities and re-

publics were at continual war with one

another, while the Popes, ever striving for

the extension of their temporal dominions

and even sanctioning the use of the assassin's

knife, instead of furthering the cause of

peace in the peninsula, were the most active

fomenters of strife. The land of the new



14 ^OTI.\M> rVDKK .1 \\IKS IV

learning was strangely conspicuous for the

degradation of political morals.

The troublous times through which other

countries were passing, however, does not

alter the fact that the position of the Scottish

King was one of supreme difficulty. It is

to the credit of James IV. that, although he

was aware of the fatal result of his great-

grandfather's strong rule and of the similarly

fatal termination to the different course pur-

sued by his father, he nevertheless fearlessly

applied himself to the dangerous task, having

complete confidence in his own ability to

rule. On the death of James III. at, or

rather after, the battle of Sauchieburn,

the people were left divided into two hos-

tile factions. The loyal supporters of the

slaughtered monarch, however, not being

the dominant party, were placed by their

unscrupulous opponents one of whom was

the youthful James in the strange position

of rebels ; but the young King's personality

and influence soon healed the breach between

the factions, so that, although small risings



INTRODUCTORY 15

occurred in the west and north, his father's

adherents were reconciled to their new

master before he had been two years upon
the throne. The submission of the old

King's supporters is to be accounted for in

some measure by their observing the sincere

and ever-increasing remorse expressed by
the young sovereign for his late unfilial

conduct. At last the Crown was triumphant,

and the " new monarchy
"
which was es-

tablished in England and France seemed

to be settled in Scotland as well. The

kingship north of the Tweed, however, was

based mainly on relations of mutual goodwill

between Crown and subjects, and not on

reluctant acquiescence in the rule of might
which was noticeable in the reigns of

Edward IV. and Henry VII. of England
and especially in that of Louis XI. of

France. But the Scottish
" new monarchy

"

was not so enduring as that which had

taken root further south. The end is

marked by the year 1513, when the fabric

which the activity and perseverance of



16 SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

James had erected fell with him on a

September afternoon. Flodden did not

break the spirit of the people, but the

national disaster, though manfully borne,

set the shadow back upon the dial of

Scottish history.



CHAPTER II

THE KING

FN order to understand the history of

Scotland during the reign of James IV.

it is necessary to be acquainted with the

character of the monarch who ruled the

country from 1488 to 1513, a quarter of a

century remarkable for the development of

commerce, the improved administration of

justice, the appearance of distinguished

poets, and the rise of Scotland to a pro-

minent place among the nations of Europe.

The prosperous condition of the country was

due in no small measure to the personal

exertions of the King, who was a man well-

fitted to occupy the throne at the time of

transition from the medieval to the modern

world.

James was called upon to reign when in

only his sixteenth year. He had entered



18 SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

with boyish recklessness into the rebellion

which caused his father's death, but remorse

for his action on that occasion haunted him

throughout the rest of his life. He there-

fore sought consolation in religion, and was

zealous in making frequent pilgrimages to

such distant shrines as St Ninian's at

Whithorn and St Duthac's at Tain. He
was a man of moods, however, religious

gloom soon giving place to merry revels or

gallantries. For James was unable to resist

a woman's charms. He was of more than

medium height, with a strong athletic frame.

He excelled in horsemanship and all knightly

exercises. Nor was he lacking in intellectual

attainments. Pedro de Ayala, the Spanish

ambassador at Edinburgh, wrote thus to

Ferdinand and Isabella concerning the King
of Scots :

" His knowledge of languages is

wonderful. He is well read in the Bible

and in some other devout books. He is a

good historian. He has read many Latin

and French histories, and has profited by
them as he has a very good memory. He



THE KING 19

never cuts his hair or his beard. It becomes

him very well. He fears God and observes

all the precepts of the Church." 1

Although the King always asked advice

of his counsellors, he never acted contrary

to his own convictions. Once his mind was

made up he lost no time in resolutely

carrying out his plans. His love of gaiety

and his passion for the chase did not prevent

James from attending to the duties of the

State. He was a hard worker, ever striving

to rule for the advancement of the people

of whom he was proud. He consequently

reaped the reward of his efforts by gaining

the affection of all ranks of his subjects.

James showed tact in dealing with his

nobles. He did not fear them and arouse

their opposition, as his father had done, nor

did he show that harsh severity which

appeared in his ancestor James I. Pleased

with their magnificence, he welcomed them

to his brilliant court, where their restless

'Ayala to Ferdinand and Isabella in Calendar of State

Papers (Spanish), I. pp. 168, et seq.



20 SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

energy found an outlet in the tourna-

ments of chivalry in which the King de-

lighted.

James had many virtues, but he was not

without serious faults. In his younger days

his morals were loose, as were those of

nearly all princes of his time, though Ayala

asserts that his love intrigues with their

relatives were favoured by the nobles in

order to keep him under their control. He

showed little consideration for the welfare

of the Church when, as is elsewhere shown,

he made his brother, who was under the

legitimate age, Archbishop of St. Andrews,

as well as Commendator of Holyrood, Dun-

fermline and Arbroath. This arrangement

was profitable to the King, for he received

the Prince's estates when the benefices were

given over to the royal prelate. Still worse

was it when James, after his brother's death,

placed his illegitimate son, when only a boy,

in the archiepiscopal See ; for although the

youth grew up to be worthy of his office,

the trafficking in benefices could not fail to



THE KING 21

have an evil effect upon the religious life of

the land.

The early years of the reign were occupied

in crushing rebellions in the north and west.

James IV. was the first Stewart sovereign

who made a serious attempt to reduce the

Highlands to order. The King took several

journeys into the mountain fastnesses of the

clans, compelling the chiefs to obey the

royal authority. The Lordship of the Isles

was forfeited to the Crown, castles were

garrisoned to overawe disaffected districts,

and justice was administered by the Earls

of Huntly and Argyll, the former acting as

Sheriff in Dingwall and the latter in the

same capacity at Tarbert. Troublesome

though the Highlands were, and anxious

as he was for the establishment of peace

throughout the country, home affairs did

not occupy all the King's attention. He
interested himself in Perkin Warbeck's at-

tempt to win the crown of Henry VII., and

he seems to have believed in the impostor's

claim to be Richard, son of Edward IV.



SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

Warbeck came to Scotland in 1495 and

married a daughter of the powerful Earl of

Hiiiitly. Perkin's story appealed to the

King's romantic nature, and, as Berwick

was in English hands, James believed that

an expedition into the enemy's country

would serve the double purpose of assisting

his guest and recovering the Border town.

He doubtless also hoped to extend the

marches of his kingdom, remembering how

his ancestor David I. had pushed his frontier

southward to the Tees. The enterprise

ended in failure, however, the result being

largely due to a disagreement between

James and Warbeck as to the method of

conducting the war. When the impostor

set sail from Ayr in 1497, James, expecting

Warbeck to make trouble in the west of

England, advanced to attack Norham Castle.

He retired north on the advance of an

English army but did not prevent Surrey

from besieging Ayton Castle in the Merse.

No pitched battle was fought, however, and

a truce to last for seven years was signed,



THE KING 23

the agreement being largely due to the

instrumentality of Pedro de Ayala. The

departure of Perkin from Scotland made

Henry VII. particularly desirous of being

at peace with his northern neighbour. One

of his principal schemes of foreign policy

was the overthrow of the Franco-Scottish

alliance which had so often hampered the

movements of the English Kings. He

therefore urged the marriage of his daughter

Margaret with James, but the Scot had no

intention of severing the French connection,

and when he was ultimately united to the

English Princess in 1503 he made it clear

that the marriage tie had not dissolved the

ancient union.

Another monarch who was desirous of

peace within Britain was Ferdinand the

Catholic of Spain. He was jealous of the

French ascendency in Italy, and wished

England to be free from trouble at home

that she might direct her energies abroad

to offer opposition to France. It was for

the promotion of Ferdinand's schemes that



24 SCOTLAND INhi l: JAMES IV

Pedro de Ayala, in 1496, visited the Scottish

court. The ambassador promised James

the hand of Ferdinand's daughter ; but the

promise of a Spanish marriage could never

be fulfilled, for the only princess available

was betrothed to Arthur, son of Henry VII.

Neither England nor Spain, however, could

alienate the old companions in war, and in

1508 Bernard Stewart, Lord of Aubigny,

arrived in Edinburgh for the special purpose

of renewing the league between Scotland

and France. This half-foreign Scot was a

Stewart of Darnley who had inherited

estates in France. In generalship he out-

shone liis warlike ancestors, while his high

character and courtesy caused him to be

styled Le CJievalier sans reproche. He had

led the French auxiliaries of Richmond at

the battle of Bosworth Field, and he had

earned a world-wide reputation in the Italian

wars of Charles VIII. and Louis XII. of

France. Soon after his arrival in the land

of his fathers this hero unfortunately took

ill and died.



THE KING 25

Owing to the labours of James IV.,

Scotland was at this time a country of

considerable importance in European politics.

The King came to be looked upon as a wise

arbiter in disputes, as well as a monarch

whose friendship was valuable on account

of the soldiers and ships at his command.

He sent two vessels to the assistance of

his uncle, John of Denmark, who was

endeavouring to hold together the three

Scandinavian kingdoms, in spite of the

opposition of the Swedes under Sten Sture,

their Regent. He lent ships again to the

Danish King in 1508, when a dispute

between John and the Hanse town of

Llibeck could not be settled on the lines

which the Scottish King recommended. 1

James was also ready to succour his kins-

man, the Duke of Gueldres, who was in

danger of being crushed by Maximilian of

Austria
;

and Henry VII. was made to

understand that if he took part against

Gueldres war with Scotland would ensue.

1
Epistolce Regum Scotorum, I. pp. 51-68, passim, 112.

3



SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

James's determined action at this juncture

stayed the hand of Maximilian. The fre-

quent mention of the King of Scots in the

correspondence of the potentates of Europe,

in England, France, Italy and Spain, shows

that James was a person worth considering

in their diplomatic actions. The Scottish

King had a burning desire to become one

of the leading figures in European affairs ;

but, although he succeeded in making his

influence felt, the geographical position as

well as the size of his country prevented

him from reaching the height of his am-

bition.

When Henry VIII., in 1509, succeeded to

the English crown relations became strained

between the countries on either side of the

Tweed. The state of affairs on the Con-

tinent was partly responsible for this. The

French were dominant in Italy as the result

of the League ofCambray, by means of which

Louis, Ferdinand, Maximilian and the Pope
had robbed Venice of a large portion of

her territory. Pope Julius II., fearing the



THE KING 27

power of Louis XII., turned against his late

ally, and formed the Holy League with

Henry VIII., Ferdinand, and Maximilian,

hoping to be able to drive the French from

Italy. Complications were now arising which

led to fatal Flodden. James could not re-

main inactive whilst his ally was being

attacked on all sides. Henry VIII. realised

this, and sent ambassadors to urge the King
of Scots to keep the peace. But James was

no longer anxious to be on friendly terms

with England. Henry had detained part of

Margaret's promised dowry, and had failed

to give James satisfaction for the death of

Andrew Barton, the Scottish sea-captain,

who was slain in an engagement with Sir

Edward Howard. On the Borders hos-

tilities had been ripening for some time, as

the result of the murder of Sir Robert Ker,

Warden of the Middle Marches, by three

English Borderers. The Scottish King,

however, was not at all eager for war. He

sent Andrew Forman, Bishop of Moray, to

bring about the reconciliation of Louis XII.



SCOTLAND UNDER JAMKS IV

and the Pope. Julius II., in return, dis-

patched a messenger to Scotland with a

view to drawing the King into the Holy

League. Another ambassador, De La

Motte, arrived in Edinburgh from France

and exhorted James to open war with

England.

James should not be too harshly censured

for plunging his country into war. It was

not an act of headstrong folly in order to

gratify his desire for knightly adventure.

True, the older counsellors, whose sage

advice had often been of assistance to their

sovereign in the past, pointed out the pos-

sible grave consequences of breaking the

peace that had proved so beneficial to

Scotland. But the Ring was aware that

hostilities could not be much longer delayed.

France must be assisted by a Scottish attack

upon England ; for should the Leaguers be

successful in crushing the ancient ally, what

hope had Scotland for the future ? His

letters to the King of Denmark show that

James was fully aware of the danger from



THE KING 29

his brother-in-law. 1

Up to the last he was

willing to remain at peace if England would

agree to refrain from attacking France.

Henry crossed the Channel, however, and

the French Queen is said, by Lindsay of

Pitscottie, to have appealed to the Scottish

King's chivalrous spirit, by sending him a

ring and beseeching him for her sake to

march three feet into English ground.

James was now determined on an invasion

of England. His devoted subjects from

Highlands, Lowlands, and Borders met on

the Burgh Muir of Edinburgh in August,

1513. Meanwhile the foundry in Edinburgh

Castle was busy day and night, under Robert

Borthwick's superintendence, casting guns

for the approaching expedition. The vast

array moved towards the Border, and cap-

tured the strong fortresses on the English

side of the Tweed. Buchanan maintains,

and Pitscottie believes, that James neglected

his duties by dallying with Dame Heron at

Ford. This story, however, seems to have

1
Epistolce Regum Scotorum, I. p. 171.



30 SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

originated in the fact that negotiations took

place between that lady, the King and

Surrey with regard to saving the castle ;

and it is noteworthy that Ford, or the

greater part of it, was demolished before

the Scots advanced to Flodden. 1 Buchanan's

statement that while James tarried with

Heron's wife, the greater part of the army
deserted for lack of provisions, must be

untrue, for the Bishop of Durham, writing

to Wolsey not many days after the battle,

says that the victors refreshed themselves

with the
" abundance of victuals, wines of

all sorts, bread, beer and ale," which they

found in the Scottish camp.
1

The King received a challenge from the

Earl of Surrey to join battle on Friday the

9th of September. The offer was accepted

by the chivalrous James, whose army lay

encamped on Flodden Hill. Surrey, realising

the strength of the enemy's position, made a

1 See Appendix A.

Gregory Smith. Tk* Day, of Jam* IV.. p. 171.



THE KING 31

detour, and placed himself between the King
and Scotland. On the appointed day the

Scots descended from the ridge and occupied

Branxton Hill. Here in the late afternoon

the desperate struggle began. Not until

darkness made fighting impossible did the

combatants disengage. But night fell on a

slaughtered King surrounded by the bodies

of his devoted nobles.
1 Pedro de Ayala had

said of James, "He is not a good captain,

for he begins to fight before he has given

his orders." This criticism was borne out

by the King's behaviour at Flodden. Seeing

the fury of the battle he could not hold

himself in check to direct the operations

of his companies, but dismounted with his

body-guard and rushed into the fight. He

probably knew that the day was lost before

he was cut down, but he fought his way

gallantly to within a lance's length of Surrey,

when he received his fatal wound at the

hands of the English billmen.

1 See Appendix B.



32 SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

Thus, in the full vigour of his manhood,

when only forty years of age, died Ring
James IV., the most popular monarch that

had occupied the throne since the days of

the great King Robert I. When the Battle

of Bannockburn was fought and won nearly

two hundred years earlier Bruce was the

same age as was his descendant when the

Battle of Flodden was lost. For long his

people refused to believe that their sovereign

had been slain by the English, their devotion

prompting the belief that he had survived

the conflict and would some day reappear

in their midst. Many were of opinion that

the King had gone abroad to carry out

his cherished projects of leading a Crusade

against the Infidels and making a pilgrimage

to the Holy Land. George Buchanan men-

tions that one of James's servants told him

he had observed his master, after the fight,

crossing the Tweed on horseback. The King
was never afterwards seen, however, and as

night fell before the battle was concluded,

darkness must have made it almost impos-



THE KING 33

sible for the attendant to distinguish one

fugitive from another.

In some ways it may have been well that

James's reign was not prolonged. The ex-

travagance of his court, his donations to the

Church, the expense of building a navy,

were causing a heavy drain upon the some-

what slender resources of the country. A

change in the system of land tenure was an

expedient for the purpose of replenishing

his coffers. A statute was passed in 1503

empowering the King to set all his lands in

feu-farm that is, on rent payable in money
or in kind, free from military service and

the feudal incidents of ward. Tenants who

could afford to become feu-farmers gladly

escaped from the burdens of the older system,

while a fine was paid to the King on the

substitution of a feu for a lease. Ayala's

account of the revenue of the King mentions

50,000 Scots as rent from arable and pas-

ture land, let on three years' lease ; 25,000

ducats from customs ; the same sum from

the administration of justice ; 20,000 ducats



34 SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

from feudal incidents
;

as well as rent in

kind such as fish, meat, poultry and the

revenues of bishoprics and abbacies during

vacancies. James found this income always

insufficient, and, had he lived longer, the

necessity of the ever -increasing taxation

would have led to serious opposition from

the majority of his subjects. A murmuring
of the people was, indeed, once heard when

he revived feudal dues which had fallen into

disuse.
1 But Flodden, though it plunged

Scotland into misery, at least saved James

from losing the devotion of his people, and

caused him to be remembered in the his-

tory of his country as an accomplished and

heroic King, beloved by all classes of his

subjects.

James had desired to be buried at Cam-

buskenneth, where his unhappy father had

been laid to rest after the battle of Sauchie-

burn ; but the victors of Flodden conveyed

what they believed to be, and what pro-

bably was, the King's body to Berwick, and

1 See Appendix C.



THE KING 35

afterwards to Richmond and London. The

corpse was wrapped in a sheet of lead and

sent to the monastery of Sheen, in Surrey,

where it lay uninterred and neglected until

after the Reformation.



CHAPTER III

THE TOWNS, THE COUNTRY AND THE PEOPLE

T^EW, if any, sixteenth century houses

remain in the Scottish burghs to give

modern citizens an idea of the appearance

presented by the towns when James IV.

came to the throne. The villages of thisO

period were mostly constructed of wood, but

in the larger towns buildings of stone had

superseded the ancient timber dwellings.

Ayala writes in 1498 " The houses are

good, all built of hewn stone, and provided

with excellent doors, glass windows, and a

great number of chimneys. All the furni-

ture that is used in Italy, Spain, and France,

is to be found in their dwellings. It has

not been bought in modern times only, but

inherited from preceding ages." Edinburgh
and Perth seem to have been the only towns



TOWNS, COUNTRY AND PEOPLE 37

in Scotland which enjoyed the protection of

walls,
1 and at the beginning of the sixteenth

century the mural bounds of the capital

were not sufficiently extensive to embrace

the entire population. Even the Border

burghs were not girt round by walls. When

surprised by an English attack the inhabi-

tants retreated into their bastel-houses,

which were strongly fortified dwellings, and

allowed the less substantial buildings to be

given to the flames. Edinburgh was by far

the largest town in Scotland, though its

population is thought not to have exceeded

twenty-one thousand souls.
2 In the time of

James L, Perth was regarded as the capital

of the kingdom, but during the reigns of his

son and grandson Edinburgh and Stirling

came more to the front, particularly the

former, where the Parliaments were nearly

always held. It was under James IV.,

however, that the capital was definitely

fixed for the future. The government be-

Appendix D.

2.Mackintosh, History of Civilisation in Scotland, I. p. 413.



S8 SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

came centralised in Edinburgh ; in it the

Daily Council was appointed to sit ; the

accounts ceased to be audited at Stirling

and Linlithgow ; Holyrood became the prin-

cipal royal palace. By this time the houses

had spread southward from the castle ridge

and occupied the ground which the Flodden

Wall soon afterwards enclosed. The trade

of the town had suffered during the un-

settled years of the fifteenth century, but

under James IV. an improvement set in,

and by the end of the reign there were

corporations of masons, weavers, coopers,

butchers, hammermen and barbers. The

establishment of a printing-press in Edin-

burgh was due to the enterprise of the King,

who was anxious that books should be

published in his realm like those which for

some years past had been issuing from the

presses of Caxton and De Worde. Walter

Chepman and Andrew Myllar, burgesses of

Edinburgh, were the persons authorised by

royal charter in 1507 to have the monopoly

of the trade, and accordingly they set up



TOWNS, COUNTRY AND PEOPLE 39

the first printing-press in Scotland in the

Sou'gait at that time a comparatively new

extension of the town, now known as the

Cowgate.

Chepman was a wealthy merchant who

had prospered as a trader in wood, wools

and cloths. He undertook the new business

of printing at the suggestion of King James

and of Bishop Elphinstone, whose service-

book, called The Aberdeen Breviary, was

ready for publication. Chepman's riches

and his knowledge of business made him

well qualified for the enterprise, but Myllar,

his partner, was the more practical printer

of the two, for he had learned the art

abroad, most probably at Rouen. Not

many months after the granting of the

licence small works were issued by the

Edinburgh press, but the first portion of

The Aberdeen Breviary, being a somewhat

elaborate book, did not appear until 1509,

being followed by the second volume in

1510. 1

1 Dickson, Introduction of Printing into Scotland, passim.



40 SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

The other larger burghs, such as Aber-

deen, Dundee, and Perth, enjoyed consider-

able commercial prosperity ; but the smaller

towns were hampered by being under the

power of the neighbouring barons, who were

able to get themselves elected to the magis-

tracy. To amend this grievance, an Act of

Parliament was passed in 1503, ordering

that all provosts and bailies be changed

every year, and that none have jurisdiction

within a burgh unless they be resident

merchants. Although this law was not

universally observed it was of assistance in

enabling the people of the towns to free

themselves from the necessity of taking part

in the quarrels of the nobles. In pre-Refor-

mation Scotland St. Andrews was a place of

importance on account of the metropolitan

dignity of its cathedral, and also because of

its numerous religious houses and its cele-

brated University. The rival city ofGlasgow

was, in James IV.'s reign, not much more

than a village, being under the authority of

its Archbishop, and depending for its fame



TOWNS, COUNTRY AND PEOPLE 41

upon the great cathedral ; for the University

was not at the first a flourishing institution,

and the neighbouring burghs of Rutherglen,

Renfrew and Paisley, prevented the epis-

copal municipality from monopolising the

trade of the district.

The keen commercial rivalry between ad-

jacent towns sometimes led to a disturbance

of the peace, as in the case of Renfrew and

Paisley, where a royal proclamation was

necessary to bring the jealous burghers to

order. Paisley was looked upon with favour

by James IV., who frequently paid a visit

to the Abbey in the course of his pilgrimages

to and from Whithorn. On the town being

raised by the King to the dignity of a Burgh
of Barony, with the Abbot as superior, the

inhabitants at once prepared to erect a

market cross ; but before the building was

finished, a band of Renfrew youths, in

revenge for a former insult to their Royal

Burgh, entered Paisley by night and cleared

away the stones. The feud would probably

have been carried on with bloodshed had not



42 SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

the Ring, on hearing the Abbot's complaint,

ordered the Earl of Lennox to proclaim at

Renfrew Cross the privileges which had

been granted to Paisley.
1

The townspeople of Scotland were parti-

cular as to dress; both men and women took

a pride in arraying themselves in costly

vestments. An act was passed in James II.'s

reign with a view to checking this extra-

vagance. Only magistrates were allowed to

wear silk clothes, and the women were not

to appear in fur-lined gowns except on holy

days. Only on these festal occasions were

labourers permitted to attire themselves in

brighter colours than grey and white, while

the cloth of the kerchiefs worn by their

wives was not to exceed the price of forty

pence the ell. James II.'s legislation may
have curtailed the expenditure on dress, but

the people did not cease to take an interest

in clothes, for Ayala states that Scottish

women whose head-dress he considers the

handsomest in the world are much better

'Fraser, Tk* Lmmtur, II. p. 140.



TOWNS, COUNTRY AND PEOPLE 43

attired than those in England, and the

apparel of the Scotsmen who met Margaret
Tudor at Lamberton Kirk was rich enough
to arouse the admiration and wonder of the

Princess's English attendants. 1

Records of the traffic carried on between

the Netherlands and Scotland have been

preserved in the ledger of Andrew Haly-

burton, who was the Conservator of Scottish

privileges at Middelburg. He acted as an

agent for his countrymen at home, selling

for a commission the products of Scotland

hides, wool, salt-fish, and salmon and send-

ing back commodities of every description to

prelates and distinguished laymen as well as

to the merchants of the principal Scottish

towns. Halyburton's Ledger covers the

years from 1492 to 1503, and among other

things entered as being shipped to Scotland

are feather-beds, pillows, silk, linen, different

kinds of wine, jewellery, tombstones, and

carts and wheel-barrows for the Bishop of

Aberdeen, who was at this time superin-

1 Hall's History, p. 498.



44 SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

tending the building of his new college, and

who sent also for gunpowder, which was

doubtless to be used for blasting purposes.

The Conservator visited Edinburgh every

year, or sent a procurator in his stead, to

settle his accounts and to arrange for further

orders. Halyburton was a man of wealth

and influence, and by means of his important

position at Middelburg he kept Scotland in

touch with all the trading centres of the

Continent.
l

In James IV.'s reign the kingdom of

Scotland presented long stretches of morass

and barren ground, but large tracts of the

low-lying districts were cultivated, and the

hillsides afforded good pasturage for sheep.

In the Lowlands there was a striking absence

of trees, but the Highlands were probably

more thickly wooded than they are at the

present day. The want of timber was noticed

in James I.'s reign by yEneas Sylvius, after-

wards Pope Pius II., who wrote that the

country was destitute of trees. Other visit-

1

Halyburton
'

Ltdytr, pauim.



TOWNS, COUNTRY AND PEOPLE 45

ors to Scotland also remarked on the wood-

lessness of the land. There was some timber

in the Lowlands, however, in James IV.'s

time, as beams for ships were brought from

the Borders and from the Torwood, which still

contained trees and had not become a mere

name. 1

Pitscottie, describing the building of

the Great Michael, writes that she "
waistit

all the wodis in Fyfe except Falkland wode,

by
2

all the tymmer that was gottin out of

Noraway." The cultivation of the lands was

for the most part due to the industry of the

monks
;
for monasteries were usually planted

in the midst of desertly regions, where they

became the centres of ever-increasing oases.

Particular attention was paid to the science

of husbandry by the clergy of the Cistercian

order, their principal houses in Scotland

being Melrose, Newbattle, Dundrennan, and

Kinloss. The clergy, however, were not

the only agriculturists in the country, for

farming was carried on to a certain extent

by the tenants of most of the Lowland

1 Treasurer's Accounts, passim.
J By = besides.



46 SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

lairds; and in James II. 's reign a fine of

ten shillings was imposed by Parliament

upon all barons who had not sown wheat,

pease, and beans in their domains. Lord

Dacre, writing to the English Council after

the Battle of Flodden, throws some light

upon the state of cultivation in the troubled

Border country.
" For the water of Laddel,"

he says, "being twelve miles in length, with-

in the Middle March of Scotland, whereupon

was one hundred ploughs ; the water of

Ludder in the same marches, being six miles

in length, whereupon was forty ploughs ;

the two towns of Carlanriggs, with the

domains of the same, whereupon was forty

ploughs; the water of Euse, being eight

miles in length, whereupon was seven score

ploughs ; the head of the water of Teviot,

from Branxholm up unto Euse Doors, being

eight miles in length, whereupon was four-

score ploughs; the water of Borthwick,

being in length eight miles, whereupon was

otie hundred ploughs ; and the water of Ale,

from Askrige to Elmatour, whereupon was



TOWNS, COUNTRY AND PEOPLE 47

fifty ploughs, lies all and every of them

waste now, and no corn sown upon none of

the said grounds."
l

The Border country, therefore, was agri-

cultural as well as pastoral, and the March-

men's interests were not confined entirely to

war and cattle-lifting. It is in James IV.'s

time, however, that mosstrooping takes its

rise ; for, although Scottish hosts had made

predatory raids into England since the days

of Douglas and Randolph, the small groups

of reivers who rode forth at night to drive

cattle from their neighbours' lands or from

the Northumberland fells, make their ap-

pearance at the beginning of the sixteenth

century.
2 The kings of both countries being

desirous of punishing the Border freebooters,

a joint expedition was made to the Marches

by King James and Lord Dacre in 1504.

Courts were held at Lochmaben, Dumfries,

and Canonbie, which tried and hanged the

boldest of the marauders, and brought about

1 Pinkerton's History, II. p. 462.

2
Douglas, History of the Border Counties, p. 243.



48 SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

the submission of the Jardine and Armstrong

clans. James, however, took care to bestow

gifts upon the law-abiding chiefs, thus show-

ing his Border subjects that while punishing

the evil he did not forget to recompense the

good.

The efforts of the King to maintain order

in the southern shires were, on the whole,

successful, but the fear of the law did not

prevent the powerful chiefs from occasionally

reviving old -standing family feuds. The

Galloway clans were often turbulent, and a

quarrel between the Maxwells and the

Crichtons came to a head in 1508, re-

sulting in considerable loss of life. Lord

Crichton of Sanquhar had been made Sheriff

of Nithsdale, and, in pursuance of his duties,

held a court in the town of Dumfries. Lord

Maxwell, however, considering himself the

superior of the burgh, and jealous of the

influence of his rival in lower Nithsdale,

rode into the town at the head of an armed

band and accompanied by several gentlemen
of the district. Having received word of



TOWNS, COUNTRY AND PEOPLE 49

the approach of his adversary, Sanquhar

drew up the Crichtons on the White Sands

of Dumfries, where a sanguinary encounter

took place, ending in the defeat of the

Sheriff's party, who were driven out of the

town. Sanquhar managed to escape with

his life to the high grounds of Upper Niths-

dale, but many of his kinsmen and followers

were left dead on the sands and streets of

Dumfries. 1

Although Maxwell was immedi-

ately summoned by the King to answer for

this outrage, no punishment seems to have

been administered to the haughty Border

baron. 2

The Highlanders were taught in this reign

to observe the laws of the land. Even the

chiefs who were specially favoured by the

King did not escape punishment for their

misdeeds. The greatest of the northern

lairds at the beginning of the sixteenth

century was Allan Macrory Macdonald of

Clanranald. This warrior was a personal

1 M'Dowall, History of Dumfries, p. 188.

J Treasurer's Accounts, IV. p. 139.



60 SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

friend of the King, and on him James relied

for maintaining order in the territory over

which he held sway. So powerful was the

chief of Clanranald that at one time The

Mackintosh of Mackintosh, Macleod of Mac-

leod, and Mackay of Strathnaver were his

captives in the stronghold of Castletirrim.

Allan's great prosperity, however, tempted

him to disregard the authority of his

sovereign, whom he highly offended by

making a raid into the district of Atholl.

A court was held at Blair, at which the

King was present, and, as a warning to law-

less Highland clans, the erring chief was

executed in 1509. 1 His son Ranald, for

some unrecorded misdemeanour, suffered

death in the presence of the King at

Perth a few months before the Battle of

Flodden.*

James's desire to terminate the feuds of

the clans manifested itself very early in his

reign, when he dealt harshly with a member

Tkt MaeAmaldt of ClmnMoU, p. 19.

7KA. p. IS.



TOWNS, COUNTRY AND PEOPLE 51

of the powerful house of Drummond. There

had long been enmity between that family

and the Hurrays, and in 1490 one of the

sons of Lord Drummond raised the warriors

of the clan to prevent the Murrays from

levying teinds on his father's estates. On

the approach of the Drummonds, who were

aided by the Campbells of Dunstaffnage, the

Murrays sought refuge in the church of

Monzievaird in Strathearn, where they

would have been left unmolested had not an

arrow from within the building killed one of

the Campbell clansmen. The retreating

Highlanders at once made a rush on the

church, and, setting fire to the roof of

thatch, burned the edifice with its unhappy

refugees. The King could not allow the

guilty to go unpunished, so young David

Drummond, as leader in the outrage, was

brought to trial and condemned to death.
1

None of the chiefs were too far north to

be out of reach of the sovereign's strong

hand. Kenneth Og Mackenzie of Kintail

1
Exchequer Rolls, X. pp. I., li.



SCOTLAND UNDEB JAMES IV

and Farquhar Mackintosh of Mackintosh,

having in some way incurred the displeasure

of the King, were imprisoned in the Castle

of Edinburgh in 1495. Two years later the

adventurous Highlanders managed to escape

from the fortress on the rock, hut the Laird

of Buchanan put a stop to their flight as

they made their way through Stirlingshire

to their fastnesses in the north. The chief

of Kintail was slain on the spot, and Mac-

kintosh had the mortification of finding

himself again within the walls of the royal

castle.
1 In spite of these harsh measures,

however, James continued to be popular

with the clans. His courage, sportsmanship,

and affable manners won their affection when

he visited their mountain homes, while his

ability to converse in the Gaelic tongue

learned perhaps from a Highland nurse

flattered the pride of his susceptible Celtic

subject*.

The tall, square peel
- towers, many of

which are still standing, were the hornet of

'Gregory, tfirfory / (JU W*t*r H^Umidt, p. .



TOWNS, COUNTRY AND PEOPLE 53

the Scottish lairds in the days of James IV.

The fifteenth century saw the erection of a

great number of these fortified dwellings,

though in subsequent years additions have

been made to many of the original keeps.

The seats of the great nobles were more

magnificent structures, and such castles as

Roslin, Crichton, and Tantallon still retain

some of their former splendour even in their

state of decay. The royal residences were

Stirling Castle, and the Palaces of Holyrood,

Falkland, and Linlithgow. Holyrood Abbey
had been a favourite abode of the Scottish

Kings for many generations before the

Palace was built. James IV., however,

feeling that the conventual establishment

was not well suited for the residence of

the Court, erected the building which has

often been supposed to owe its origin to

James V. It was in this new palace that

young Queen Margaret Tudor was enter-

tained when she arrived in Scotland in

1503, but memories of her and her gallant

husband have been obscured by the stirring



64 SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

associations of their grand-daughter, Mary

Queen of Scots.

The scarcity of trees was felt to be a disad-

vantage to the country, for in 1503 an Act of

Parliament decreed that every laird should

plant at least one acre of wood as well as

make deer-parks, orchards, rabbit-warrens,

and dovecots. Pleasure-grounds, however,

were not neglected in that warlike age, for

many of the nobles' seats were surrounded

by beautiful parks ; Lord Seton's, in Blast

Lothian, calling forth the admiration of all

who beheld it. Attention was also given to

horticultural pursuits. The King and Queen

both were interested in gardening, and em-

ployed men to attend to their fruit-trees

and flowers. The royal table at Holyrood
was supplied in due season with straw-

berries and cherries from the terraces at

Stirling and Linlithgow, but in 1507, the

abbey-palace had a garden of its own, a

small loch in the neighbourhood being drained

to make room for plants and fruit-trees.
1

Aoeommtt, IV. p. 44.



TOWNS, COUNTRY AND PEOPLE 55

The garden of Glenluce Abbey, with its

orchard, together extending to twelve acres

Scots, was considered one of the sights of

the south-western portion of the kingdom.

Ayala says that in Scotland " there are all

kinds of garden fruits to be found which a

cold country can produce."

As there was a scarcity of wood in the

country south of the Highland line, peat

was the fuel used throughout the greater

part of Scotland
;
but coal was consumed in

the central districts, where it had been

worked since the beginning of the thirteenth

century. The outcrop of carboniferous strata

on the shores of the Firth of Forth attracted

attention at a very early period, and by the

end of the fifteenth century, coal-pits were

numerous in Lothian and Fife. Mining for

lead was carried on in Islay, and on a larger

scale in the Lowther Hills, where James TV.

kept workmen employed at Crawford Muir

and Wanlockhead. l
Silver was also found

in these hills, but gold was very rare, though
1 Treasurer's Accounts, passim.



0- SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

an attempt was made to work it in this

reign by a Dane who came to Scotland for

the purpose. The foreigner, however, soon

discontinued his labours, the precious metal

being too scarce to render the enterprise

profitable.
1

The roads in Scotland, as in other countries

at this time, were of a rough and " unmade"

character. Passengers for the most part

travelled on horseback ; carriages were un-

known. The highways were beaten tracks

which had been in use for ages; they

traversed the up-lying grounds as far as

possible in order to avoid the morasses of the

plains, and consequently they encountered

many steep declivities in passing from ridge

to ridge. The roads, however, were not so

bad as to render wheeled traffic impossible.

In the accounts of the Lord High Treasurer,

frequent mention is made of carts passing

from Edinburgh to Stirling and Linlithgow ;

and an entry of June, 1512, records that ten

carts were sent from Leith into Galloway,

cmd Pmptn (Henry VIII.), I. p. 98.



TOWNS, COUNTRY AND PEOPLE 57

to bring two large guns from Threave Castle

to Edinburgh. The cannon that were taken

to Flodden were accompanied by a large

staff of men, whose business it was to level

the rough parts of the road, and to assist

the oxen in pulling the guns on the hilly

portions of the way.

There was no lack of variety in the

recreations of the period. The King and

his nobles delighted in jousts and tourneys,

in hunting, hawking, archery, bowls, and a

game called the "
cache," which seems to

have resembled racquets or fives. James

competed with his knights in the lists, and

presented richly ornamented weapons to

those who proved victorious in the mimic

encounters. The jousts which were held in

honour of his marriage were the most costly

entertainments arranged by the King; and

they continued for many weeks, attracting

to the northern Court adventurous Con-

tinental warriors, who were opposed in the

lists by bold English knights, as well as by
the chivalry of Scotland. When the King



SCOTLAND I M>< K JAMES IV

at Stirling the tournaments were held

in the park to the south of the castle rock.

At Edinburgh the tilting-yard was at the

north-west base of the Calton Hill, and

sometimes in a meadow to the west of the

Grassmarket, Games were not indulged in

l.v the nobility alone; the ancient pastimes

of football and golf were played by all, from

the highest to the lowest. So popular,

indeed, had these recreations become that,

in spite of the fact that the King and his

Lords participated in these sports, an Act !*

Parliament was passed in 1491, ordering
' that in na place of the Realme there be

used fute-ball, golfe, or uther sik unprofit-

able sportes," and that archery be practised

instead in every parish for the sake of the

defence of the kingdom. This was not

the first time that an attempt had been

made to compel the people to relinquish

r favourite games, for in 1457 a simi-

lar decree was issued, ordering that the
"

fute-ball and golfe be utterly cried

downe," and fourteen years later these



TOWNS, COUNTRY AND PEOPLE 59

sports were again denounced by James

III.'s Parliament.

In the year 1491 the King and his

counsellors seem to have been seriously

concerned about the defence of the realm ;

for the same Parliament that prohibited

games and ordered the use of archery, com-

manded the sheriffs and bailies of the king-

dom to hold weapon-showings four times in

the year. Gentlemen were to be armed

according to their means to the satisfaction

of the royal officials, while yeomen between

the years of sixteen and sixty were to show

bows and arrows,
"
sword, buckler, knife,

speare, or ane gude axe instead of ane bow."

The burgesses also, armed in like manner,

were required to attend the quarterly

gathering. To improve the breed of horses

for purposes of war James introduced stal-

lions and mares from Spain.

The indoor amusements of James IV. were

chietly playing at cards and listening to

music. His Majesty's skill with the cards,

however, does not seem to have been equal



SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

to his prowess in out-of-door exercises, as

the faithful accounts of his Treasurer bear

witness to heavy and frequent losses, some-

times amounting to forty pounds in one

night. The indulgence of his musical taste

was also a drain upon King James's purse,

for besides maintaining in his palaces a

company of pipers, trumpeters, Highland

harpers and fiddlers, he lavished money

upon all the wandering minstrels who found

their way to his court. When paying visits

to his favourite shrines, also, the royal pil-

grim was met at the various towns through

which he passed by singing men and maidens,

who received generous payment for their

vocal entertainments.

The houses of the better classes were fur-

nished in accordance with the standards of

the day, but that carpets were not in use

in the beginning of the sixteenth century

is seen by references in the Treasurer's

accounts to "rushes" for the royal chamber

floors. Tapestry was displayed in the

apartments of the rich, while others em-



TOWNS, COUNTRY AND PEOPLE 61

ployed worsted hangings for the decoration

of their walls. Dining-tables, composed of

boards laid on tressels, were easily lengthened

to meet the arrival of unexpected guests,

and could quickly be removed to leave the

hall free for various entertainments. Before

rising from a meal the company was served

with water, for the cleansing of the fingers

was a necessity in the days before eating

with forks was the fashion.
1

The long winter nights at Holyrood and

Stirling must have passed quickly enough ;

for cards or dice would come as a change

from listening to musicians and ballad-

singers, and the Court was frequently enter-

tained by the performances of dancers and

comedians. In the monasteries the tedium

of the winter evenings was relieved by

mystery plays, which were dramatic repre-

sentations of scenes from Holy Scripture or

from the lives of miracle-working saints
;

and the acting in these religious displays

was done by the monks themselves. Enter-

1
Agnew, The Hereditary Sheriffs of Galloway, I. p. 312.



H SO'M \\l) UNDER JAMES IV

t linment was provided for the gentry in

their castles and towers by the travelling

singers of ballads, who carried round the

news of the countryside and were welcomed

as much for the gossip which they brought

as for their songs and tales of chivalry. In

the houses of the nobles, as well as at the

Court, fools and jesters were maintained,

who were expected to provide their lords

with continual amusement. The cottages of

the peasantry were not visited by minstrels;

the country people relied upon each other

for entertainment. On the dark winter

nights the Highlanders went on ceilidh

that is, the inhabitants of each glen would

gather in some central house, where Gaelic

songs would be sung and strange legends

would be told around a fire of peat. The

cottagers of the south doubtless passed their

evenings in similar social gatherings.

Ale was the chief beverage of the country

at this time, but different sorts of wine were

indulged in by the members of the wealthier

classes. Whisky, afterwards to be so closely



TOWNS, COUNTRY AND PEOPLE 63

associated with Scotland, was, in James IV.'s

reign, scarcely known beyond the walls of

the religious houses, where the monks were

acquainted with the secret of distillation.

Outside the monasteries it was sometimes

used as a medicine, while the King and the

fraudulent Abbot of Tungland employed it

in their alchemical experiments.
1

The general happiness which seems to

have prevailed throughout the land while

James IV. occupied the throne was clouded

at intervals by visitations of the plague.

The dreaded scourge called grandgore spread

so rapidly in Edinburgh, in 1497, that the

councillors of the capital were seriously

alarmed, and ordered " that all manner of

persons being within the freedom of this

burgh, who are infected of the same con-

tagious plague, called the Grandgore, de-

void, rid, and pass furth of this town, and

compeer upon the sands of Leith, at ten

hours before noon, and there shall have

and find boats ready in the harbour, ordered

1 Treasurer's Accounts, passim.



64 SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

to them by the officers of this burgh, readily

furnished, with victuals, to have them to

the Inch,
1 and there to remain till God

provide for their health. And that all

other persons who take upon them to heal

the said contagious infirmity, and take the

care thereof, that they devoid and pass with

them ; so that none of those persons who

take the cure upon them, use the same cure

within this burgh."
1 Even in country dis-

tricts, where the air was pure and the

houses were not closely crowded together,

the pestilence swept away multitudes of

people. The parishes of Currie and Hailes

and other parts of Midlothian were smitten

in 1498 ; and in the year 1500 the plague

again ravaged the land, breaking out this

time as far north as Aberdeen, and in the

diocese of Dunkeld, which on previous occa-

sions had been strangely immune, owing, it

was thought, to the special intervention of

St. Columba. Bishop Brown visited the

Inchkcith.



TOWNS, COUNTRY AND PEOPLE 65

homes of many of the sick folk, while his

chancellor carried holy water, into which a

bone of the saint had been dipped, through-

out the plague-stricken region.
1 In 1513

the pest once more appeared in the vicinity

of Edinburgh, causing the town councillors

to forbid any person from the infected

village of Dean, on the Water of Leith,

from coming within the burgh.

King James's realm was not a country

which foreigners often visited. On the

Continent, indeed, it was generally sup-

posed that Scotland and England were

separate islands. But the natives of the

northern kingdom were not altogether un-

accustomed to strangers ; for, besides the

Frenchmen who assisted in the wars and

who came on messages of State, Dutchmen

and Spaniards arrived in Scotland to work

in the royal dockyards, and merchants from

the Low Countries frequently sailed with

their wares to Leith. In 1505, however, a

wandering tribe of uncouth aliens appeared
1 Lives of the Bishops of Dunkeld.



SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

within the borders of the land. This was

a race hitherto unknown in Scotland, the

northern branch of the Gypsy family, which

had already made its way into most of the

countries of Europe, and had probably passed

through England, although no reference to

the event is to be found. The King granted

money to the wanderers, who informed him

that their pilgrimage was undertaken by
order of the Pope, and James sent a letter

to his uncle, King John, requesting him to

show kindness to the " Earl of Little

Egypt" and his company, who intended to

pass into Denmark. Probably all the

Gypsies did not cross the sea with their

leader, and doubtless other members of the

wandering tribe found their way to Scotland

in the beginning of the sixteenth century,

for some of them danced before King
James V. at Holyrood, and that monarch

authorised the "Earl of Little Egypt" to

exercise justice upon his folk, although in

the following year the privilege was revoked.

In later days harsh statutes were passed for



TOWNS, COUNTRY AND PEOPLE 67

the suppression of the Gypsies, but they

survived the persecutions, and were finally

allowed to settle at Yetholm, on the Borders.

The King, like his son and successor,

James V.
,
liked to mingle with the peasantry

of his country. He frequently disguised

himself and travelled through the land,

listening to complaints regarding his govern-

ment and afterwards striving to remedy the

grievances. He is said to have ridden once

from Stirling, unattended, to the shrine of

St. Duthac's at Tain, and to have returned

in safety to his castle, proud of the orderli-

ness that prevailed throughout the land.

The reign of the law in Highland and Low-

land Scotland was due much more to the

character of James than to the power of the

Three Estates, which were the Barons, the

Church and the Koyal Burghs. The nobles,

prelates and burgesses sat in one chamber,

and issued many beneficial laws
;
but the

work was really done by the judicial and

legislative committees the Lords Auditours

and the Lords of the Articles. A strong



> SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

executive was necessary for enforcing their

enactments, and this want was supplied by

the Ring himself As long as the feudal

nobles were more powerful than the sovereign

the law remained a dead letter whenever it

conflicted with the interests of the aristo-

cracy. James, however, by wisdom and

firmness, compelled the nobility to respect

the decrees of his parliament ; he frequently

sat in the courts of the itinerant justices ;

he established a Daily Council "to decide

all manner of summonses in civil matters."

Thus in the early years of the sixteenth

century the people of Scotland were, on the

whole, in a more law-abiding and prosperous

condition than they had been in since the

later days of Robert the Bruce, when the

victory of Bannockburn had brought respite

to the land.



CHAPTER IV

THE CHURCH AND EDUCATION

HHHE history of the Scottish Church in

the reign of James IY. presents an

unfavourable picture of the religious life of

the time. The story, however, is not all

melancholy reading. In spite of the lax

morals of the majority of the clergy, of the

appropriation of benefices by the King for

his brother and son, and of the decline in

the building of cathedrals and abbeys, high-

minded churchmen were to be found who

performed their duties faithfully, and to the

clergy is due the advancement of education,

which was intended to strengthen the power

of the Church, but which was destined to

bring about its fall. The religious situation

was critical. Men had begun to lose faith

in a priesthood that seemed to have for-

gotten its sacred calling, and heresy was



70 SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

springing up. Printed books were brought

by merchants to Scottish ports, introducing

the new doctrines from the Continent. On
the other hand, the King's numerous gifts

to the Church and his pious pilgrimages to

the shrines of the saints added weight to

the authority of the orthodox ecclesiastics.

Half a century was to elapse after the

Battle of Flodden before the old religion

was abolished by Act of Parliament.

The Scottish Church was divided into

thirteen dioceses : St. Andrews, Glasgow,

Dunkeld, Dunblane, Brechin, Aberdeen,

Moray, Ross, Caithness, Argyll, The Isles,

Galloway, and Orkney. Up till 1468,

Orkney and Shetland were Danish posses-

sions, though under the feudal rule of the

Scottish family of St. Clair. In that year,

however, James III. married Margaret,

daughter of Christian of Denmark, and

received the northern islands as a pledge

for the dowry of his bride. The change
thus made brought the Church in Orkney
under a new jurisdiction. Previously the



THE CHURCH AND EDUCATION 71

prelates of St. Magnus at Kirkwall had

been appointed by the Archbishops of

Trondhjem ;
but now, in spite of opposition

from Norway, the diocese of Orkney came

under the control of St. Andrews.

The Church in Scotland, though far from

Rome, was for long immediately dependent

on the Holy See, though the Archbishops of

York frequently claimed Superiority over

the Scottish prelates. In 1472, however,

Patrick Graham, the eccentric Bishop of

St. Andrews, travelled to Rome and ob-

tained the erection of his See to the metro-

politan rank. When James IV. ascended

the throne, the primate was William Shevez,

a clever but rather unscrupulous ecclesiastic,

who endeavoured to make himself master of

Scotland by urging the superiority of the

spiritual over the temporal power. The

King, however, young though he was, would

not consent to be a puppet in the hands of a

prelate. He resolved to check the power of

Shevez by erecting Glasgow to the status of

an archbishopric, making it and its suffragan



7_> SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

Sees independent of St. Andrews. James

wrote to Pope Innocent VIII., pointing out

the advantages of a division of spiritual

authority, and requesting His Holiness to

disregard the petitions of Shevez, who was

naturally opposed to a diminution of his

power. Referring to the cathedral of the

prospective archbishopric, the King said to

Innocent,
"

I have written many letters to

you and the Sacred College of Cardinals

for the raising of the famous Church of

Glasgow which surpasses the other cathe-

dral churches of my realm by its structures,

its learned men, its foundation, its orna-

ments, and other very noble prerogatives

to metropolitan, primatial, and legatine born

rank, like the Church of York in England."

It is interesting to find that in James's

opinion Glasgow was the finest cathedral

church in Scotland, for the building of

to-day is substantially the same as that

which was standing at the close of the

fifteenth century. The King, however, may
1 Calendar of StaU Paptrt (Venetian), I. p. 200.



THE CHURCH AND EDUCATION 73

have been influenced by the fact that he

himself was one of the canons of St. Mungo's,

and he was doubtless anxious to justify his

desire to have Glasgow raised to the archi-

episcopal rank, for St. Andrews Cathedral

was a good deal larger than Glasgow, and

Elgin, with its double aisles and French -like

towers and western portals, must surely

have been the most beautiful edifice that

Scotland has ever possessed. These three

great churches were fit for comparison with

the English or Continental cathedrals, but

in some of the other dioceses of Scotland

much less pretentious buildings were made

to serve as bishops' seats. The cathedral

on the Isle of Lismore was a small, plain

structure, which was not even kept in

repair. Indeed, so ruinous had it become

that James IV. wrote to Pope Julius II.,

in 1512, mentioning the dilapidated condi-

tion of the church and its out-of-the-way

situation, and asking permission to transfer

the See of Argyll to Saddel in Kintyre.
1

1 Letters and Papers of Henry VIII., I. p. 348.

6



74 SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

The change was never effected, but the fact

that Lasmore Cathedral was in such a state

of disrepair is interesting as showing that

even before the Reformation churches were

allowed to fall to decay.

In 1492 a papal bull arrived promoting

Robert Blackadder to the dignity of arch-

bishop, and giving him jurisdiction over

Dunkeld, Dunblane, Galloway and Argyll,

as well as his own diocese of Glasgow. Not

long afterwards Dunkeld and Dunblane were

made over to the province of St. Andrews.

The refusal of William Shevez to acknow-

ledge the independence of Glasgow led

to an unseemly struggle for supremacy

between the two archbishops, which re-

sulted in their laying their case before

the Court of Rome. James, however, de-

cided the matter at home by threatening

to stop the ecclesiastical rents, and finally

declared St. Andrews to be the premier

metropolitan See. Blackadder was one of

the prominent ecclesiastics of the reigns of



THE CHURCH AND EDUCATION 75

James III. and James IV. He had held

the important position of Abbot of Jedburgh
and was afterwards elevated to the mitre

of Aberdeen. On a vacancy occurring at

Glasgow in 1483, he was elected to fill that

See, where he showed his interest in the

improvement of the cathedral by erecting

the organ screen and founding the beautiful

transept, known as Blackadder's Crypt.

When the See was raised to the metro-

politan dignity, the proud prelate occupied

a still higher position and was in great

favour at Court. He was the principal

official in the Abbey Church of Holyrood
at the King's marriage service, at which

the Archbishop of York and the Bishop of

Durham were present, as was also the

Bishop of Moray, who became the chief

messenger to foreign Courts after Black-

adder had died on a pilgrimage to Jerusalem

in 1508. The first Archbishop of Glasgow
was known in Venice, in Rome and in

Spain ; indeed, Ferdinand and Isabella used



76 SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

their influence to endeavour to procure for

him a cardinal's hat.
1

The Archbishop, however, had not long en-

joyed his high office when trouble appeared

in his province. The doctrines of the

Church were being freely criticised by a

fearless band of people called the Lollards

of Kyle, whose influence was strong in

the valley of the River Ayr. The Arch-

bishop of Glasgow determined to take pro-

ceedings to prevent the spread of heresy.

Thirty accused persons were brought before

the King in 1494, while Blackadder con-

ducted the prosecution. The names of

the most important of these Lollards are

given by Knox as follows : George Camp-
bell of Cessnock, Adam Reid of Barskimming,

John Campbell of Newmills, Andrew Shaw

of Polkemmit, Lady Polkellie and Lady
Stair. It is little wonder that their articles

of faith alarmed orthodox churchmen, for

the heresies which led to their accusation

were those which the Protestants were

1 Caltndar of StaU Paptrt (Spanish), I. p. 09.



THE CHURCH AND EDUCATION 77

afterwards to endorse. Among other articles

preserved by Knox, the following occur :

That the relics of saints are not to be wor-

shipped. That after the consecration in the

Mass there remains bread : and that there is

not the natural body of Christ. That tithes

ought not to be given to ecclesiastical men.

That every faithful man or woman is a

priest. That the Pope deceives the people

by his bulls and indulgences. That the

Mass profiteth not the souls that are in

purgatory. That the excommunication of

the Kirk is not to be feared. That the

Pope forgives not sins but only God. That

we should not pray to the glorious Virgin

Mary but to God only. That the Pope is

the head of the Kirk of Antichrist.

The King had no desire to be a persecutor,

and he did not see the danger which was

threatening the Church. The clever replies

of Reid of Barskimming and the levity with

which James treated the proceedings com-

pletely frustrated the Archbishop's efforts

to have the heretics condemned.



78 SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

The question of the relation of civil to

ecclesiastical authority never raised diffi-

culties in Scotland such as those which

several English Kings were called upon to

face. Yet Shevez of St. Andrews was not

the only Scottish prelate who was tempted

to exalt the dignity of his office. George

Vaus, Bishop of Galloway, felt that his

intimacy with James IV. justified his taking

an active part in matters which lay outside

the sphere of his ecclesiastical duties. The

Sheriff of Wigtown was Agnew of Lochnaw,

whose deputy, M'Culloch of Myrton, held

a Justice Ayre in which he ordered the

property of a debtor, named M' Briar, to be

distrained. The Bishop of Galloway, how-

ever, became interested in the case and tried

to prevent the sheriff's officers from carrying

out their instructions ; but as no notice was

taken of his interference he pronounced a

solemn curse upon Agnew and his associates.

The angry sheriff immediately set out for

Edinburgh, with the result that the Council

issued a summons to the Bishop to appear



THE CHURCH AND EDUCATION 79

and answer for his conduct in disputing

the authority of a servant of the King.
1

Vaus reluctantly journeyed to the capital,

where he received from the Lords of the

Council, with the approval of the offended

sovereign, a strongly-worded rebuke, suffi-

cient to deter him from repeating his

offence.
2

Although the King showed religious zeal

in visiting holy shrines and in wearing an

iron chain round his waist to atone for his

share in his father's death, he seemed to lose

sight of the sacredness of the priesthood,

and looked upon Church livings as appro-

priate sources of revenue for his relatives.

When Shevez died in 1497 James appointed

his brother, the Duke of Ross, when only

about twenty years of age, to the Arch-

bishopric of St. Andrews. On the death of

the young prelate seven years later the See

was kept vacant for Alexander Stewart, the

King's illegitimate son, who, though still a

1 The Hereditary Sheriffs of Galloway, I. p. 298.

*Acta Dominorum Concilii, p. 362.



80 SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

minor in 1505, was in that year created

Archbishop. Young as he was, however,

the new primate became probably the most

enlightened man in Scotland. His educa-

tion was superintended at home by Patrick

Panter, afterwards Abbot of Cambuskenneth,

the King's scholarly secretary. The clever

Latinist, however, was not the greatest

tutor under whose care James's promising

son was placed. The young man travelled

to Padua, where he studied with the fore-

most teachers of the University, then at the

height of its fame. There he met the great

Erasmus, with whom he passed on to Siena,

delighting his master with his eagerness

to acquire all kinds of useful knowledge.

Vicars-general were appointed to fulfil the

archiepiscopal functions until Stewart re-

turned to Scotland in 1510. The youthful

archbishop did not long adorn the metro-

politan See. With other prominent church-

men he obeyed the King's summons to war,

and fell by his father's side in the terrible

carnage at Flodden. During the few years



THE CHURCH AND EDUCATION 81

of his primacy Stewart had endeavoured to

reform the Church, which he saw was falling

away from virtuous exercises. Alarmed at

the growing indolence of the monks and at

the luxury into which the friars had fallen,

he had exerted his influence to arouse the

clergy to a sense of their great responsibility.

At this time there were about one hundred

and fifty monasteries in Scotland, as well as

some twenty convents for nuns. A few of

these religious houses such as Kinloss,

where Abbot Crystall strove to maintain the

best traditions of the Cistercians contained

hard-working, scholarly monks, who adhered

to the strict rules of the founders of their

orders
; but to the great majority of the

abbeys and priories wealth had brought

lethargy, lax discipline and immorality.

Archbishop Stewart's premature death pre-

vented the development of his schemes of

improvement ; but the clergy were so far

gone in corruption that it is unlikely that

such reform could have been accomplished as

would have placed the Church in a strong



82 SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

enough position to face successfully the

storm of the Reformation.

The pre-Reformation clergy did not insist

upon Sunday being observed with that

strictness which was urged by the laterj

Presbyterians. Crops were reaped on the

first day of the week, and pedlars sold their

wares in the porches of the churches. Men

always went armed to divine service, at

the conclusion of which they played football

and golf or adjourned to the bow-butts in

accordance with the law. King James,

however, remarked Ayala, never rode on

Sundays, even to Mass. But to the con-

scientious priests a decline in church attend-

ance was causing grave anxiety. Yet few,

it would seem, took any steps to quicken

the religious interests of the people ; though

it is to the credit of Bishop Brown of Dun-

keld that he sent friars skilled in the Gaelic

tongue into the mountainous parts of his

diocese to preach to the ignorant High-

landers, whose spiritual wants had been

for long almost entirely neglected.



THE CHURCH AND EDUCATION 83

When Pedro de Ayala wrote to his

sovereigns in 1498 that the prelates in

Scotland were very much revered, he pro-

bably had in his mind the Bishops of

Dunkeld and Aberdeen. The saintly char-

acters of Brown and Elphinstone could not

fail to compel respect, and they would be

the prelates with whom the Spanish am-

bassador would most frequently come into

contact. But the Archbishop of Glasgow
also must have been familiar to Ayala, and,

although he was a man of austere disposi-

tion, his ability as a statesman and his

diligence in ecclesiastical affairs must have

commanded esteem. A change, however,

was about to take place in the attitude of

the people towards the higher clergy. The

trafficking in benefices grew much worse

after the death of King James. The

country became disgusted with the worldli-

ness of prelates who did not scruple to

take up arms to fight for the Sees of

St. Andrews and Dunkeld. Bishops were

no longer held in veneration by the middle



84 SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

of the sixteenth century. Songs and ballads

panned from mouth to mouth, jesting at their

greed and profligacy. So strong had the

feeling against them become that Cardinal

Beaton's murder, in 1546, was approved by
the majority of the nation. His nephew,

James Beaton of Glasgow, fled for refuge

to France in 1560
;
and not many years

later John Hamilton of St. Andrews was

hanged in his episcopal vestments at Stirling.

The reverence which prelates had for many

ages inspired, passed in half a century into

such abhorence that the Scottish nation

never afterwards had faith in the Episcopal

form of Church government.

The medieval Church was an educational

as well as a religious institution. Not only

within the monasteries was teaching carried

on ; the cathedrals and abbeys had the

control of schools which were outside the

cloister's walls, and in places that were far

removed from any religious house it was the

duty of the parish priest to instruct the

youth of the district. The study of music



THE CHURCH AND EDUCATION 85

having much importance attached to it on

account of its prominence in religious ser-

vices, sang schules were established in con-

nection with large churches for training the

voices of the choristers. In the later days

of Roman Catholic Scotland, when the influ-

ence of the monasteries was passing away,

schools in connection with collegiate churches

began to take a share in education. These

churches were founded in order to strengthen

the parochial priests against the regular or

monastic clergy, and to perform sacred ser-

vices for the souls of the founders and

their families. A provost, prebendaries,

and singing boys were attached to each

institution, the duty of one of the pre-

bendaries being to act as master of the

grammar school. Over thirty of these

establishments were distributed throughout

the countrv before the end of James IV.'s
/

reign, and those actually founded in his

time were Innerpeffray in Strathearn, Castle

Sempill at Lochwinnoch, Seton in East

Lothian and the Chapel Royal of Stirling.



86 SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

The Church of St Giles at Edinburgh had

the largest staff of clergy a provost, a

curate, sixteen prebendaries, a sacristan, a

beadle and four choristers being employed
within the building. These institutions

helped to keep the Church in touch with

education at a time when the schools within

the abbeys were ceasing to satisfy the

demands of the new learning, and when

those outside the walls were gradually

passing into the control of the burghs

which so often grew up in the neighbour-

hood of great religious houses. In these

Church schools the boys were taught Latin

as a living language, for not only were the

instructors prohibited from using the verna-

cular, but the pupils were obliged to answer

questions in the classical tongue.

The Scottish nobles at the end of the

fifteenth century were men of little or no

education. They looked upon the schools

as mere seminaries for priests, and considered

it beneath their dignity to acquire monkish

learning. King James IV. did his best to



THE CHURCH AND EDUCATION 87

destroy the prejudice that prevailed. He
welcomed poets and musicians to his Court,

and showed his rude barons that his delight

in learning in no way diminished his love of

knightly exercises. More than the King's

example, however, was required to promote

the cause of education. An Act of Parlia-

ment was accordingly passed in 1496, com-

pelling all freeholders to send their sons to

school, to be instructed with a view to their

becoming local magistrates. This Act, which

is memorable as showing that education was

now regarded as being necessary to laymen
as well as to priests, is framed in the fol-

lowing words :

"
It is statute and ordained

through all the realm, that all barons and

freeholders that are of substance, put their

eldest sons and heirs to the schools from the

time they be six or nine years of age, and to

remain at the grammar schools till they be

competently founded and have perfect Latin :

and thereafter to remain three years at the

schools of art and law, so that they may
have knowledge and understanding of the



88 SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

laws; through the which justice may remain

universally through all the realm, so that

they that are Sheriffs or Judges ordinary

under the King's Highness may have know-

ledge to do justice, that the poor people

should have no need to seek our Sovereign

Lord's principal auditors for each small

injury. And what baron or freeholder of

substance that holds not his son at the

schools, as said is, having no lawful excuse,

but fails herein, from knowledge that may
be gotten, he shall pay to the King the sum

of twenty pounds."

The schools of art and law mentioned

in the statute are the Universities of St.

Andrews, Glasgow and Aberdeen, although

the last was but newly founded and had not

yet erected its college buildings. Aberdeen

University is indebted for its origin as

much to the enterprise of the Bishop of

St. Machar's as to the King's enthusiasm

for the spread of education. Indeed, the

three institutions for the higher branches

of learning all owed their foundation to



THE CHURCH AND EDUCATION 89

bishops ;
and thus at three cathedral cities

Universities were established, different from

the great seats of learning in England, for

Cambridge was never the headquarters of

a diocese, and not until 1546 was Oxford

created a bishopric. William Elphinstone

presided over the diocese of Aberdeen

throughout the reign of James IV. He

had been educated at the infant University

of Glasgow, and afterwards spent some

years in study at Paris and Orleans. On

his return to Scotland he was made Official

General of the diocese of Glasgow, and in

1474 was elected Rector of the University.

Four years later he was raised to the high

judicial position of Official of Lothian, a post

which gave him prominence in the meetings

of the Estates, and after being Bishop of

Ross for two years he was transferred to

Aberdeen in 1483. Elphinstone was a far-

seeing statesman, a patriot and a man of

wide culture, whose moral character stood

high in an age of clerical licentiousness.

Being favoured with the friendship and



90 SCdl \\D UNDER JAMES IV

confidence of his sovereign, be was able to

make bis influence felt in the governance of

the kingdom, and it is probable that the

education act of 1496 had its origin in

the mind of the "Good Bishop." It was

Elphinstone's desire that a papal bull should

be obtained for the erection of a University

in his diocese. The King therefore wrote to

Rodrigo Borgia, who was reigning as Pope
Alexander VI., urging the necessity of

establishing a seat of learning for the

education of the people who were too far

north to take advantage of St. Andrews

or Glasgow. Alexander VI. accordingly

issued a bull in 1495 for the foundation of

a Studium Generate in Old Aberdeen, to

teach
"
theology and canon and civil law,

and medicine and the liberal arts." In

1506 King's College was built and was

dedicated to the Virgin Mary. The Bishop

of Aberdeen was appointed Chancellor of the

new foundation, its first Principal being the

celebrated friend of Erasmus, Hector Boece,

who had studied and taught at Paris, and



THE CHURCH AND EDUCATION 91

who afterwards wrote in Latin the Lives of

the Bishops of Mortlach and Aberdeen and

the History of Scotland. Theology was

the premier faculty at Aberdeen, and the

instructor in medicine was the only member

of the teaching staff who was not an ecclesi-

astic. On this account the mediciner was

not obliged to take his share with the

others in saying masses for the souls of the

founders. The Principal received a salary

of forty merks, the Doctor of Pontifical Law

was allowed thirty merks, the same sum

was given to the Doctor of Civil Law, while

the Doctor of Medicine received ten merks

less. The thirteen scholars who were ad-

mitted because their parents were poor were

supplied with conveniences for study and

were given rooms in the college building.
1

Under the guidance of Elphinstone and

Boece the new University flourished from

the outset, the generous Bishop of Aber-

deen expending large sums upon his college

during his lifetime and bequeathing to it at

1 Fasti Aberdonenses, pp. 8, 9.



92 SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

his death a legacy of ten thousand pounds

Scots. The establishment of a faculty of

medicine in Aberdeen and the foundation

of the College of Surgeons at Edinburgh in

1505 show the importance which science

had acquired through the influence of the

Renaissance.

Scotland's three pre-Reformation Univer-

sities were founded with the hope that

the dissemination of their learning would

strengthen the Church in her conflict with

heresy. That hope was not destined to be

fulfilled. The advancement of education

was the principal cause of the fall of the

Roman religion. One of the last educa-

tional institutions to be established under

James IV. was the College of St. Leonard's

at St. Andrews. In 1512 Prior Hepburn
and Archbishop Stewart founded this new

seminary and endowed it with funds which

were transferred from an ancient hospital

The chief object of the college was to pro-

vide poor students with instruction in logic

and theology ; but sons of the nobles also



THE CHURCH AND EDUCATION 93

came to reside within its walls, and joined

with the humbler scholars at lectures and

at meals, and at- the games which, in the

statutes of the founders, were sanctioned to

take place once a week. These wealthier

youths were bound to conform to all the

rules of the institution ; they were forbidden

to wear gay clothes, to carry weapons, and

to frequent the streets of the town. To the

keen young minds at St. Leonard's, however,

study revealed the errors of the Church.

The college soon became a stronghold of

heresy instead of a bulwark of the Catholic

faith. As learning ceased to be a monopoly
of the priests their influence steadily de-

clined. The younger members of the upper

classes some of whom had drunk at St.

Leonard's well began to be affected by the

spirit of unorthodoxy. They looked with

disapproval on the worldliness of the Church,

which was neglecting its small thatched

parish churches and was spending its vast

wealth on the maintenance of idle monks in

sumptuous abbeys and priories ; and they



94 SCOT I ,\\D UNDER JAMES IV

were alarmed at the extent to which bene-

fices were used for the profit of favourites

of the King. It was not until the follow-

ing reign, however, that the Reformation

struggle began ; though if James IV. had

survived the Battle of Flodden he might

have renounced the rule of Leo X., as his

brother-in-law of England not many years

later repudiated the authority of another

Medici Pope.

For although the King had been a dutiful

son of the Church he ended his days under

sentence of excommunication. James had

been on friendly terms with Innocent VIII.

and Alexander VI., nor did he quarrel with

Julius II. who had presented him with an

ornamented hat and sword and had made

him " Protector of the Christian Religion
"

until shortly before the death of that

Pontiff. The Holy League against France,

formed in 1511, was the cause of estrange-

ment between them ; for although amicable

relations continued to exist throughout

another year, James was ultimately placed



THE CHURCH AND EDUCATION 95

beyond the Church's pale for refusing to

desert the papal enemy, King Louis. After

the death of Julius the Scottish King told

West, King Henry's ambassador, that he

would have been willing, had the Pope

lived, to have joined any three bishops in

a Council against the Holy Father. 1 Nor

was the King ready to lay aside his wrath

when Leo X. began his pontificate. On

learning that the youthful Pope's attitude

towards him was similar to that of Julius II.

James declared that until he received a fair

hearing he would not obey the new Pontiff.
2

Scottish churchmen were not all of one

opinion with regard to the invasion of

England. Bishop Elphinstone of Aberdeen

and Bishop Brown of Dunkeld were strongly

opposed to war, but Forman, who wore the

mitre of Moray and was made Archbishop

of Bourges in France, used all his influence

with the King to bring about a rupture

with England. The war against the ally

1 Letters and Papers of Henry VIII., I. p. 533.

2
Ibid., p. 520.



'" SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

of the Pope did not prevent the royal

prelate of St. Andrews, with the Bishops of

the Isles and Caithness and the Abbots of

Kilwinning and Inchaffray, from following

the standard of the Ring and dying on the

field of battle in conflict with the Holy See.



CHAPTER V

THE NAVY

TT cannot be said that in the history of

Scotland the navy plays an important

part. For one short period only was Scot-

land's honour maintained on the seas, but

that brief season of naval prosperity was

covered by the reign of James IV., who was

the first King since Robert the Bruce to

bestow any attention upon the building of

a fleet.

At the time of James's accession the

world was showing increased interest in

matters pertaining to the sea. The lead

taken by Portugal in geographical dis-

covery was being followed by Spain and

England. In 1486 Bartholomew Diaz had

rounded the Cape of Good Hope, and after

James had been four years on the throne

Christopher Columbus reached the West



98 SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

Indian Islands, leaving the mainland of

America to be discovered by John Cabot

of Bristol in 1497. The activity which

other nations were displaying at sea showed

James that attention would require to be

devoted to the navy in order to keep Scot-

land abreast of the times.

Trade with Flanders had been carried on

for centuries, but ships belonging to Scottish

merchants were often plundered by English

privateers, and these attacks had been

growing more frequent. Fortunately, how-

ever, the King had at his command a

redoubtable sea-captain in Sir Andrew

Wood of Largo, who possessed two mer-

chant vessels which could be used as men-

of-war. Wood had done good service

against foreign pirates during the previous

reign. His loyalty to James III. made

it difficult for him to acknowledge the

rebellious prince as his sovereign, but the

young Ring soon won Sir Andrew to his

side and made him one of his most trusted

friends and counsellors. The year after



THE NAVY 99

James IV. ascended the throne five English

ships entered the Firth of Forth and ravaged

the shores of Lothian and Fife. The King
could not allow the enemy to return to

England unpunished. He ordered Sir

Andrew Wood to give chase to the pirates

and to strike a blow for the honour of the

country. The fearless Scot set forth in

pursuit with only his two vessels, the

Flower and the Yellow Carvel, and came

upon the hostile ships at anchor near Dun-

bar. A desperate encounter ensued, which

resulted in the triumph of Sir Andrew

Wood, who captured all the English vessels

and brought them into the port of Leith.

Enraged at this disgrace, King Henry VII.

sent north three men-of-war, under the

command of Stephen Bull, to intercept

Wood on a return voyage from Flanders.

The Englishman lay in wait at the mouth

of the Firth of Forth until Wood's two

ships came in sight. Soon a stern struggle

began, grappling-irons being thrown to draw

the combatants together, so that the fight



100 SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

partook of the character of an engagement
on dry land. The battle, being undecided

at nightfall, was renewed with fury next

day. The ships had drifted with the tide

across St. Andrews Bay, but by the time

the Firth of Tay was reached the Soots had

overcome their opponents, and Sir Andrew

Wood had again the satisfaction of leading

English vessels captive. The bodies of

those who had fallen in the fight were

buried at Dundee ; the prisoners were con-

ducted to the King, who generously praised

their valour and dismissed them free of

ransom. 1

Sir Andrew Wood did not always get his

own way. In 1493 the Forest of Stocket,

near Aberdeen, was granted to him by the

King, who was apparently unaware that the

burghers of the northern town possessed a

charter of Robert the Bruce, giving them

the forest in feu. Wood was not allowed to

enter into possession of the property, for the

1 Pftscottfe (Scottish Text Society). I. pp. W6 * ttg.

Buchanan, Book XIII.



THE NAVY 101

citizens of Aberdeen were ready to take up
arms in defence of their rights, and brought

the case before the Privy Council. The

proceedings resulted in the triumph of the

burghers, for, on the charter being produced,

the only course open to the Council was to

give a decision in favour of Aberdeen. 1

It was with a view to preventing the

devastations of Dutch and English pirates

that James, in 1491, granted Inchgarvie in

the Firth of Forth to John Dundas of

Dundas, with permission to build a fort on

the rocky islet and levy duty on passing

ships. The King did not live to see the

fort completed, however, for the building

operations seem to have been interrupted

by the death of the Laird in 1495, and

not until after the Battle of Flodden was

the fortification finished.
2 In his frequent

sailings on the Firth James had observed

the natural advantages afforded by the

strait and islet at Queensferry for making

1
Fraser, Historical Aberdeen, pp. 20, 21.

2 Selected Papers of Dundas of Dundas, p. Ixxiii.



102 SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

St. Margaret's Hope a place of refuge for

Scottish ships.

The success which attended the exploits

of Wood increased the King's desire to

possess a powerful navy. He accordingly

gave orders for ships of twenty tons to be

built in all the sea-coast towns and that all

able-bodied vagrants should be impressed

into the naval service. Foreign artisans

came to Scotland in great numbers to assist

in the building of the fleet, and so much

timber was used in the construction of the

vessels that the Scottish forests became

exhausted, and James was obliged to send

abroad to the woods of Norway and France. 1

In 1506 he wrote to Louis XII. informing

him of the progress that was being made, at

the same time announcing that men had

been sent to France to procure beams and

oakwood. The King's deep interest in the

building of his ships was shown by his

personal superintendence of the work and

his eagerness to mingle with the sailors and

1
Epitt. Rtg. Scot., I. pp. 39, 138.



i

THE NAVY 103

gunners. His untiring energy was at length

rewarded when a fleet of twenty-six ships

was equipped, one of which was the famous

Great Michael, the largest man-of-war at

that time in the world. This huge vessel

was two hundred and forty feet long and

fifty-six feet broad, having sides ten feet in

thickness. She carried thirty-five guns and

three hundred smaller pieces of artillery,

and was manned by three hundred sailors,

one hundred and twenty gunners and a

thousand fighting men, not including officers.

So great were the dimensions of this vessel

that the old historian, Lindsay of Pitscottie,

feared his statements would not be believed

and asked his readers to visit Tullibardine,

where one of the wrights that worked on

the Great Michael had made a plantation

of hawthorn trees to mark the length and

breadth of the ship. The King was natur-

ally exceedingly proud of his magnificent

man-of-war, which was built at a cost of

30,000 and was so much superior to any
vessel in the navies of England or France.



104 SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

Although specially intended for dealing

with foreign pirates, the new fleet was to

prove its usefulness against Scottish subjects

as well. In the earlier years of his reign

James had employed moderate and con-

ciliatory measures in dealing with the dis-

affected Highlanders of the West. In 1498,

however, as the result of Alexander of

Lochalsh's attempt to revive the Lordship

of the Isles, harsh proceedings were suddenly

adopted. The vassals of the Macdonalds

were expelled from their possessions and

the Lordship was placed in the hands of

Archibald, Earl of Argyll. The western

clans raised a rebellion which raged for

several years, in spite of the efforts of

Argyll, Huntly and other nobles, who

brought a strong army against the insur-

gents. It was in order to assist in quelling

this rising that Sir Andrew Wood and

Robert Barton were dispatched with a fleet

to the Western Isles in 1504. 1 The joint

work of the army and the navy brought
1

Gregory. IKttory of WttUm HiyUandt, p. 101.



THE NAVY 105

most of the chiefs to obedience ; but in the

following year the insurrection broke out

afresh, the soldiers of Huntly and the ships

of John Barton being employed in reducing

the rebels to order. The chiefs of the

Macleans were pardoned on submitting, as

were Macneil of Barra and Macquarrie of

Ulva ; but Macleod of Lewis held out till

1506, when another expedition under Lord

Huntly succeeded in establishing obedience

throughout the Isles.
1

The brothers Barton Andrew, Robert

and John were celebrated naval officers

of James IV.'s reign. In 1476 a vessel

belonging to John Barton, their father,

had been captured by the Portuguese, in

consequence of which letters of reprisal had

been granted to the family by James III.,

permitting them to plunder ships from

Portugal in compensation for the loss they

had incurred. In 1507, however, John

Barton the elder was seized by the Portu-

guese and thrown into prison. This led

1
Gregory, History of Western Highlands, p. 102.

8



l, SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

the sons to keep up a constant attack on

the vessels of King Manoel, and damage
was also done by the Bartons to English

ships trading with Portugal Sir Thomas

and Sir Edward Howard, sons of the Earl

of Surrey undertook to clear the seas of

these Scottish privateers. They fell in with

Andrew Barton's two ships, the Lion and

the Jenny Pirwen, off the coast of Rent,

where a fierce encounter took place, resulting

in the death of the brave Scottish captain

and the capture of his' men-of-war. 1
It was

a notable triumph for England, for the

Lion became the second largest ship in the

navy of Henry VIII., being inferior only

to the well-known Great Harry, which

Henry VII. had built. King James was

enraged at the death of his admiral ando
at what he considered an insult to the

Scottish flag. A herald was sent to

England demanding redress, but no satis-

faction could be obtained ; Henry replied

that it was not becoming for kings to

'Buchanan. Book XI 1 1.



THE NAVY 107

quarrel about pirates. Piratical sometimes

Andrew Barton may have been, but the

distinction between proper warfare and

piracy was not fully recognised in his day ;

and he fought for his country as well as for

himself. He it was whom James commis-

sioned to take vengeance on some mariners

of Holland who had cruelly murdered a

number of Scottish seamen. Barton cap-

tured and slew the Dutch offenders, and

sent their heads in casks to his sovereign

to assure him that justice had been done.
1

By this hero's death in 1511 the famous

Barton family lost their most distinguished

member, and Scotland was deprived of a

naval officer inferior in ability to Sir Andrew

Wood alone.

There is a rock in Embleton Bay in

Northumberland which is usually covered

by sand. At times, however, the ocean

waves lay bare the surface of the stone,

revealing ancient rudely carved letters that

spell the name "Andrea Barton." Perhaps
1
Leslie, History of Scotland (Scot. Text Soc.), p. 122.



108 SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

some unremembered engagement took place

in this bay between Scottish and English

ships, and perhaps the brave captain en-

graved his name to commemorate a victory

over the vessels of King Henry. What

story there is connected with the spot will

probably never be known ; the rock pro-

claims that it has a secret, but the secret

itself it retains.

When James determined to assist Louis

XII. against the enemies of France he not

only summoned an army to march across the

Border but also fitted out a fleet for the

service of his ally. The King of Scots thus

kept true to his word, for when he applied

to France for timber in 1506 he promised

that the Scottish navy would be ready to

obey King Louis's commands. Shipbuilding

operations were hastened on in different

parts of the country. The principal dock-

yard was situated at Newhaven, which was

conveniently near Edinburgh, and where the

water was deep near the shore. The num-

ber of men employed in the construction of



THE NAVY 109

the shipbuilding yard, as well as in the

erection of the Great Michael and other

vessels, caused the village of Newhaven to

arise
;
and the King, out of consideration

for the spiritual welfare of his workmen,

had erected a chapel near the docks. There

were other important naval works, which

the King frequently visited, at the Pool of

Airth in Stirlingshire, where the River

Forth widens into the Firth, nearly opposite

the town of Kincardine
;

but these were

docks for repairing and refitting vessels

rather than yards for the construction of

ships. While James was equipping a

squadron for the help of his friend, the

French Ambassador, De La Motte, gave

proof of his attachment to the King of Scots

by seizing seven English vessels and towing

them into Leith. The men of the royal

dockyard were employed in the spring of

1513 on one of the ships which was destined

for France. This was the Margaret, called

after the Queen Consort, a companion vessel

to the James, which also went to France.



110 SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

The ambassador from England, Nicolas West,

whose object was to detach the Scottish

King from the French alliance, visited the

harbours of Leith and Newhaven in order to

give King Henry VIII. some idea of James's

naval preparations. At the latter place he

saw the Margaret,
" and many men working

upon her,"
! but at Leith there were only a

few men-of-war and these did not seem to

be ready for active service. By the month

of July, however, a fleet consisting of some

twenty ships was ready to set sail from

Scottish waters. Three thousand soldiers

embarked for France, under the command of

the Earl of Arran, to whom was given chief

authority over the fleet as well as over the

army. While the ships were lying in the

Firth of Forth, due provision was made for

the wants of the soldiers and sailors. Beef,

mutton, salmon, herring, eggs, bread and

butter were included in the rations, as well

as ale and wine.* Religious rites were not

1
Ellis, Original LttUri. I. i. p. 67.

* Trtaturtr'$ Acrountt, IV'., Appendix, pturim.



THE NAVY 111

neglected, for several priests sailed on the

Great Michael, and probably the other

vessels had each a cleric on board. Barbers,

who at that time did the work of surgeons,

were also taken with the fleet. To show his

interest in the expedition, James sailed on

board the Great Michael as far as the Isle

of May ; but, on the King's departure,

Arran unaccountably directed his ships to

Carrickfergus, in the north of Ireland, where

the troops landed and sacked the town. 1

The incompetent commander returned to

Ayr with his plunder-laden vessels, but,

hearing that his indignant sovereign had

ordered Sir Andrew Wood to take over the

charge of the fleet, he hastily put to sea

again before the old admiral arrived. After

a stormy voyage, the Scottish ships reached

France, but by the time they put in their

appearance, the assistance of James's navy
was not required by King Louis.

The death of the King at Flodden closed

Scotland's period of naval prosperity. Little

'Buchanan, XIII.



112 SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

interest was taken in the squadron in France

when the national disaster was claiming

attention at home. Of the Earl of Arran's

ill-fated expedition, only a few battered

ships returned to Scotland ; and the Great

Michael was sold to Louis XII. not many
months after the death of King James.



CHAPTER VI

THE POETS

^COTTISH poetical literature in the time

of James IV. reached a higher level

than it attained at any other period of its

history before the days of Burns. During

this reign there were in Scotland three poets

of outstanding genius, besides a number of

minor bards. One of the three, Robert

Henryson, flourished under the King's

grandfather and father, but he was also a

subject of James IV. ; another, Gavin

Douglas, rose to prominence as a statesman

and ecclesiastic when the fifth James sat

upon the throne, but all his important works

were published before the Battle of Flodden ;

and the third and greatest, William Dunbar,

came to the front under James IV.'s patron-

age, and disappeared from history when his

royal master was laid low. Although Sir



114 SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

David Lyndsay was appointed usher to the

infant prince a year before the death of the

King, he belongs as a poet to the following

reign.

Of Robert Henryson very little is known.

He was probably born about the year 1425,

and he may have studied at the University

of Paris. Certain it is that he settled in

Dunfermline, where he became a notary

public, and he seems to have taught in the

abbey seminary, as the edition of his poems

which was published in 1570 refers to him

as a schoolmaster. His death most likely

took place in the last decade of the fifteenth

century. Henryson's chief work is the

Testament of Cresseid, which was written as

a sequel to the Troilus and Creside of

Chaucer, and in literary workmanship it is

hardly inferior to the best productions of the

great English master. In a charming pro-

logue he describes how the resolution to

compose the poem was made on a wintry

night, when the cold north wind was

bringing showers of hail



THE POETS 115

"
I mend the fire and beikit me about,

1

Then tuik ane drink, my spirits to comfort,

And armit me weil fra the cauld thereout ;

To cut the winter nicht and make it short ;

I tuik ane quair, and left all other sport,

Written by worthy Chaucer glorious,

Of fair Creseide and lusty Troilus."

The "
Bluidy Serk

"
is an allegorical

ballad, concerning a knight who was mor-

tally wounded in rescuing a lady from the

clutches of a giant, and who bequeathed to

her his blood-stained shirt as a token of his

faithfulness. The poem of Robene and

Makyne, simple and pathetic, has always

been the most popular of Henryson's works.

It is written in ballad form, and is the

earliest piece of pastoral poetry in the

Scottish language.
" The Abbey Walk " was probably com-

posed in the church or cloister of Dunferm-

line. The first verse runs :

" Alone as I went up and doun

In ane Abbay was fair to see,

Thinkand quhat consolatioun

Was best in to adversitie ;

1 Beikit me about, made myself warm and comfortable.



116 SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

On cais 1 I kest on syd myne ce

And saw this written upoun a wall,

Of what esUit, Man, that thou be,

Obey, and thank thy God of all."

Besides other short poems, such as
" The

Garment of Gude Ladies,"
" The Reasoning

betwixt Age and Youth," Henrysoii wrote

metrical versions of the Fables of ^Esop,

adding morals relating to questions of the

day. "The Fables" seem to have been

written about the time of James IV/s

accession, for they contain allusions to

grievances which the young King's govern-

ment had not had time to amend, and the

moral attached to one of them " The Lion

and the Mouse
"

almost certainly refers to

the conspiracy which led to the death of

James III. After speaking of the capture

of the Lion the poet writes :

" When this was said, quod Esope,
' My fair Child,

Perauaid the Kirkinen ythandly
* to pray,

That tressoun of this country be exyld,

And Justice ring, and Lordis keip that fay

Unto their Soverane Lord baith nicht and day.'
"

1 By chance. *
Earnestly.



THE POETS 117

Henryson is a serious and thoughtful

poet ;
at the same time he is an excellent

story-teller, and has both the artistic feel-

ing and the dramatic touch.

William Dunbar was a poet of a different

stamp. He was more the man of the world

than Henryson, and he shows greater force

and variety and more command of metre

than does his older contemporary. Dunbar

was born about the middle of the fifteenth

century, and probably came of the stock of

the Dunbars of Biel in East Lothian. From

his earliest years he seems to have been

destined for the Church, for in a poem to

the King he says :

"
I was in youth on nureiss knee

Dandely, bischop, dandely."

It is almost certain that he began his

education at a Franciscan college in Edin-

burgh, situated where Greyfriars Church

now stands, and it is known that he

studied at St. Andrews University, where

he graduated Master of Arts in 1479.



118 SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

After becoming a Franciscan friar, he tra-

velled in England and on the Continent ;

but soon he relinquished the life of a

wandering preacher, and he is supposed to

have been in the service of James IV. in

1491, and to have gone on an embassy to

France. By the year 1500 Dunbar seems

to have been a regular member of the Court

and to have acted as poet -laureate and

chaplain to the King. He accompanied

the commissioners to England to conclude

the arrangements for James's marriage with

Margaret Tudor, and he afterwards attended

the Queen on her state visit to Aberdeen.

As long as the King lived, the poet remained

at Court, though he repeatedly besought his

master to present him to vacant benefices.

James, however, was unwilling to part \vitli

his favourite bard, so Dunbar continued to

attend the King, who provided him with an

income of 80 a year. There are no rt-li-r-

ences to the poet in the Treasurer's accounts

after the Battle of Flodden. Dunbar may
have fallen on that stricken field, but the



THE POETS 119

probability is that he received from the

widowed Queen his coveted church benefice

and died in retirement about the year 1520.

William Dunbar was a poet of remark-

able versatility. The Thistle and the Rose

and The Golden Targe give him high

rank as an allegorist. The former poem
was composed in honour of the marriage of

the King with Margaret of England, an

event which resulted in the Union of the

Crowns. The poet makes Dame Nature

order

" That every bird and beast

Before her Hieness suld anon compeir,
And every flow'r of virtue, most and least,

And every herb by fielde far and near."

The Lion, representing James, she makes

the King of Beasts, and sends him forth to

exercise justice. Then amongst the flowers

the Thistle is taken to signify the King,

and he is exhorted to hold

" No other flow'r is sic dentie

As the fresh Rose, of colour red and white ;

For gif thou does, hurt is thine honestie ;



120 SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

Considering that no flow'r is so perfite,

So full of virtue, pleasance, and delight,

So full of blissful, angelic beautie,

Imperial birth, honour, and dignitie."

The birds in chorus sing praise to the

rose :

" The common voice upraise of birdis small,

Upon this wise, Oh, blessit be the hour

That thou wast chosen to be our principal ;

Welcome to be our Princess of honour,

Our pearl, our pleasance, and our paramour,
Our peace, our play, our plain felicitie;

Christ thee comfort from all adversitie."

Beautiful as this poem is, perhaps it is

remembered more on account of the historical

event which it celebrates than because of its

intrinsic worth. In The Golden Targe,

however, the allegory is not connected with

any event of real life ; its object is to show

that the power of love is so strong that it

will succeed in conquering Reason. The

poet dreams he sees a hundred fair ladies

disembark from a ship. Venus, Juno, Dame

Nature and Dame Flora are there among
the others. The dreamer is spied, and

Venus orders her archers to arrest him.



THE POETS 121

Reason comes to his assistance with a golden

shield, and so the fair army is kept at a

distance until a powder is thrown in

Reason's eyes, which makes him stagger

like a drunken man. The Poet, therefore,

receives a deadly wound, and is taken before

Lady Beauty, who seems lovelier than ever.

But soon he becomes aware of the presence

of Danger, who delivers him to Heaviness

before Eolus sounds the bugle for the ladies

to depart to their ships. The dreamer

awakes and concludes his poem with a

generous eulogy on Chaucer, Gower and

Lydgate, who, he believes, could have

treated his subject more worthily. One of

the opening stanzas runs thus :

" Full angel-like birdis sang their hours

Within their curtains green, in to their bowers,

Apparalit white and red, with bloomes sweet

Anamalit was the field with all colours,

The pearly droppis shook in silver showers;
While all in balm did branch and leaves flete,

1

To part fra Phoebus did Aurora greet;
2

Her crystal tears I saw hang on the flowers

Which he for love all drank up with his heat."

1 Flow. 'Weep.



1 _>_> SCOTLAND INDKR JAMES I\

Dunbar wrote verses on the death of

Bernard Stewart, Lord D'Aubigny, but his

fame as an elegist rests on the poem
entitled Lament for the Afakars. During

an illness his thoughts are turned to serious

subjects, and he realises that Death, having

claimed so many
" makars

"
of England

and Scotland, will soon add him to their

number.

"
I that in health was and gladness,

Am troublit now with great sickness

And feeblit with infirmitie ;

Timor mortis conturbat me.

"
I see that makars, amang the lave,

Play here their pageants, syne go to grave,

Sparit is not their facultie ;

Timor mortis conturbat me.

" He has done piteously devour

The noble Chaucer, of makars riow'r.

The Monk of Berry, and Gower, all three;

Timor mortis conturbat me."

In this touching poem with its sullen

refrain the names of well-known Scottish

bards occur, along with those of men who



THE POETS 123

are mentioned nowhere else, and whose

works have been entirely forgotten. Many
of the

" Makars "
referred to by Dunbar,

such as Quintin Shaw and Blind Harry, the

author of the Life of Wallace, flourished

under James IV.
;

while Walter Kennedy,
who was held in high esteem by his con-

temporary poets, lay on his death-bed when

the Lament was composed. Kennedy was

an Ayrshire bard, most of whose writings

have been lost, but he is remembered as the

author of the Prais of Aige, and as the

Court poet's adversary in the scurrilous

though not ill-intentioned Flyting of Dunbar

and Kennedy.

As & love poet, Dunbar does not take

quite such a high place. In this depart-

ment he falls far below his famous country-

man of a later day Robert Burns. Never-

theless, his amatory poems are full of grace

and artistic skill. Dame Musgrave, an

English lady-in-waiting, who came to Scot-

land with the Queen, is probably the inspirer

of the following lines :



124 SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

" Sweet rose of virtue and of gentleness,

Delightsome lilie of every lustiness,

Richest in bounty, and in beautie clear,

And every virtue that is most dear,

Except only that ye are merciless.

" In to your garth
* this day I did pursue,

There saw I flowers that fresh were of hue;
Baith white and red most lusty were to seen,

And hailsome herbis upon stalkis green ;

Yet leaf nor flower find could I nane of rue."

A sufficient quantity of Dunbar's poetry

has survived to establish his right to be

classed as a humorist. His position at Court

made it necessary for him to write verses

which would suit the King's various moods,

for James passed as suddenly from penitence

to gaiety as from the council to the chase.

In a "
Blackamoor," Dunbar found a change

of subject from " The World's Instability,"

or
" Man's Mortality." Two of the verses

on the negress read thus :

"
Lang have I made of ladies white,

Now of ane black I will indite,

That landit furth of the last ships;

'Garden.



THE POETS 125

Who fain wald I descrive perfite,

My Ladie with the meikle lips.

" When she is clad in rich apparel,

She blinks as bricht as ane tar ban-el
;

When she was born the sun tholit 1

'clips,

The nicht he fain faucht in her quarrel ;

My Ladie with the meikle lips."

Satire sometimes accompanied the poet's

humour, as in
" The Fenyeit Frier of Tung-

land," when he could not forbear from sneer-

ing at the brainless foreign cleric, who had

broken his thigh-bone in an attempt to fly

from the battlements of Stirling Castle.

He puts it in the form of a dream fore-

shadowing a coming event, thus allowing

free play for his fancy and preventing the

satire from being taken too literally. After

describing the attacks of the birds on this

new winged monster, the poem goes on :

" He doff'd his feathers that were sheen,

And slippit out of them full clean,

And in a myre, up to the een,

Amang the glaur
2 did glide.

buffered. 2 Mud.



1J. SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

The fowls at all the feathers dang,
As at a monster them amang,
While all the pens of it outsprang
In till the air full wide."

Many of Dunbar's lesser works are of

interest on account of their bearing on the

customs of the time. In the "
Queen's

Reception at Aberdeen," a detailed account

is given of the pageant which the northern

burgh arranged in honour of the royal visit.

The streets are hung with tapestry, guns
are fired, wine flows at the cross, while the

richly attired burghers, followed by a pro-

cession including four-and-twenty beautiful

maidens, meet the Queen at the Port and

escort her to her lodging. In the address

" To the Merchants of Edinburgh
"
the poet

is very severe on the shop-keepers of the

capital, who seem to him to compare un-

favourably with the merchants of foreign

towns.

" At your Hie Cross, where gold and silk

Suld be, there is but curd and milk,

And at your Iron but cockle and wilk,

Panshes, puddings of Jock and Jane ;



THE POETS 127

Think ye not shame,

Sen as the world says that ilk

In hurt and slander of your name ?

"
Tailors, soutars, and craftis vile,

The fairest of your streets defile,

And merchants at the stinking style

Are hampered in ane honey-kaim ;

Think ye not shame

That ye have neither wit nor will

To win yourself ane better name ?
"

Dunbar, however, loved Edinburgh, with

its society and its pleasures. Once, when

the King had repaired to Stirling to fast

and pray with the Observantine Friars, the

poet wrote a dirge beseeching him to return

from painful purgatory to the blissful para-

dise of the capital. The liberty taken by
Dunbar in addressing the King in this and

other productions shows that the poet lived

on intimate terms with his genial patron

and sovereign.

A person of poetical genius little inferior

to Henryson or Dunbar was Gavin Douglas,

third son of Archibald, Earl of Angus, the



128 SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

celebrated "
Bell-the-Cat." Gavin was born

about the year 1474, and was educated at

the University of St. Andrews. After being

appointed to Prestonkirk and receiving the

emoluments of other country benefices, he

was made Provost of St. Giles in 1501. It

was during the years of his residence in

Edinburgh that he accomplished most of his

poetical work, which consists of The Police

of Honour, King Hart, and a translation of

Vergil's jEneid. After Flodden the poet's

life was full of trouble. The marriage

of his nephew, the Earl of Angus, to

the widowed Queen caused the powerful

Douglases to be looked upon with jealousy,

and when Gavin was appointed Bishop of

Dunkeld the Regent Albany imprisoned him

in Edinburgh Castle on a statute which

forbade the receiving of letters from the

Pope. After a year's confinement Douglas

was liberated and allowed to resume his

ecclesiastical duties ; but when the un-

popular Angus party fell from power the



THE POETS 129

Bishop fled for refuge to England, where

he died of the plague in 1522.

The longest of Douglas's original works

is the allegory of The Palice of Honour,

purposing to show the reader and particu-

larly James IV., to whom the poem is

dedicated, that honour and happiness are

to be found only so long as the path of

virtue is followed. In this work the author

displays his great knowledge of classical

history and mythology ; but the wealth of

historical characters and heathen deities

tends to obscure the narrative, which des-

cribes the poet's vision of a procession of

gods and goddesses, and of his subsequent

journey round the world in company with

the Muses, until they reach the rock of

honour whereon the palace is founded. The

other poetical allegory from the pen of

Gavin Douglas is entitled King Hart, and

represents the heart of man, with the

pleasures, trials and temptations it experi-

ences in passing from youth to age. The



ISO SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

poem is uninteresting as a whole, and is

overstocked with personifications, but it

contains some of the beautiful descriptions

which characterise the works of the Bishop

of Dunkeld.

The poet's fame, however, rests upon his

^E?ieid, for he had a thorough knowledge
of the Latin language, and he was the

first person in Britain to make a poetical

translation of Vergil's classic epic. Gavin

Douglas's aim was to bring the beauties of

the ancient poet before those of his country-

men who were unable to understand Latin.

On this account his rendering is not always

strictly accurate; he occasionally modernises

Vergil's ideas, and sometimes enters upon

short digressions to explain obscure passages.

The most interesting portions of this work

are the Prologues, one of which precedes

each book of the sEneid. In these intro-

ductions Douglas has done his greatest

work. They are not all of equal merit ;

the later ones on the whole are the finest.

Some lines from the description of winter



THE POETS 131

in the seventh Prologue will serve to show

the poet at his best.

"
Repaterit

l
weill, and by the chymnay beykit,

At evin be tyme doun a bed I me streikit,

Warpit my heid, kest on claythis thrinfauld,

For till expell the perrellus peirsand cauld.

1 crossit me, syne bownit for to sleip,

Quhair, lemand throw the glas, I did tak keip

Latonia, the lang irksum nycht ;

Hir subtell blenkis sched and wattry lycht,

Full hie up quhirlit in hir regioun,

Till Phoebus rycht in oppositioune,

Into the Crab hir propir mansionne draw,

Haldand the hycht although the sun went law.

The hornit bird, quhilk clepe we the nycht owl,

Within hir caverne hard I schout and youl ;

Laithlie of form, wyth crookit camschow 2
beik,

Ugsum to heir was hir wyld eldriche screik ;

The wyld geese claking eik by nychtis tyde
Attoure 3 the citie fleand hard I glyde."

In the thirteenth Prologue the poet

strikes a different note. Instead of a cold

winter night in Edinburgh he describes a

summer evening in the country : the twi-

light creeping on, the shadows darkening,

the bat issuing forth, the lark returning

to the earth.

1 Refreshed. J Distorted. 3 Above.



132 SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

" The lycht begouth
1 to quynkill

f out and fail),

The day to dyrkyn, decline, and devaill ;

The gummys
8

rysis, doun fallis the donk rym,
Baith heyr and thair scuggis

4 and schaddois dym.

Upgois the bak 5
wyth her pelit* ledderyn

7
flycht;

The lark descendis from the skyis hycht

Singand hir compling
8
sang, eftyr hir gys

To tak hyr rest, at matyn hour to rys.

Out our the swyre
9
swymmis the soppis

10 of mist

The nicht furthspread hyr cloke with sabill lyst,
11

That all the bewtie of the fructuous feyld

Was wyth the erthis umbrage clene owrheild ;
12

Baith man and beste, fyrth, flude and woddis wyld,
Involvit in the schaddois warrin sild." 18

Gavin Douglas had a vivid imagination

and possessed great power of description.

Like Dunbar he was deeply indebted to

Chaucer ; but although he was more

scholarly than his great contemporary, and

had a keener feeling for external nature,

he was rather more artificial in his expres-

1

Began. 'Flicker. 'Mitts. Dark forms. 'Bat.

Smooth. r Leathern.

'Compline, or complctorium, the last church service of the

day.

'A mountain pass, as " Reedswire," "Manor Sware."

* Clouds. " Hem. " Covered over. u Surrounded.



THE POETS 133

sion and was less wide in his outlook on

the world.

The Muses, as Englishmen admitted, had

almost entirely forsaken the South for the

time being, and had taken up their abode

on the heather-clad hills of Scotland.



CHAPTER VII

CONCLUSION

^I^HE history of Scotland is not a re-

cord of continuous national progress.

Foreign wars and domestic strife hindered

the growth of civilisation and brought to

nought the work which peace had accom-

plished. The thirteenth century was on the

whole a period of tranquillity. No serious

war with England arose till after the death

of Alexander III. ; and the victory over the

Norwegian invaders in 1263, though an

event of great importance, was obtained

with comparative ease. Scotland at this

time was a wealthy country, flourishing in

commerce, agriculture and art ; but the

English aggression which followed the death

of the Maid of Norway forced the people

to choose between material prosperity and



CONCLUSION 135

freedom. They preferred the latter alter-

native, and their decision meant the War
of Independence under Wallace and Bruce

and the formation of the national character.

After the Battle of Bannockburn the country

gradually recovered its trade under the wise

administration of King Robert, but the

Bruce was not long dead before Edward

Balliol and England renewed the war, and

inflicted a crushing defeat on the Scots at

Halidon Hill in 1333. The rout at Neville's

Cross and the capture of David Bruce

seemed to mark the end of the resistance

to England. The country was in almost

as helpless a state as in the days when

Wallace began his career, but the successful

issue of the previous struggle was ever

present in the minds of the people and

prevented them from yielding to despair.

Edward III. believed that Scotland was at

last subdued ; but he did not understand

the temper of a nation that would not brook

an English master. Bit by bit the south of

Scotland was won back from the English,



1 .'!>: SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

and when the High Steward mounted the

throne as Robert II. the danger of conquest

was past. The wars, however, had damaged
trade and agriculture, while the land was

inpoverished by the heavy ransom for the

worthless David Bruce.

The troubles which afflicted Scotland for

the greater part of the fifteenth century

were mainly due to the abuse of the power

of the nobles during the minorities of the

kings. James IV., however, youthful as he

was when he came to the throne, did not

require to be guarded as a mere child, and

he at once showed himself capable of dealing

with the turbulent barons of his realm. In-

dustrial development, which had been slow

under the early Jameses, rapidly advanced

as the King's strong government enforced

obedience to the law. England, at last en-

joying rest under the peaceable Henry V 1 1 . .

was too weary of the Wars of the Roses to

desire to stir up strife with James, so that

Scotland was given the opportunity it re-

quired for the development of its resources.



CONCLUSION 137

The crushing defeat of Flodden plunged the

nation into misery once more. The King

again was a minor
;
nobles and ecclesiastics

fought for high offices in Church and State ;

the country relapsed into lawlessness. The

ruin of the Church was at hand. Prelates

became more and more secular, and the

Regent Albany, in order to keep peace,

bestowed wealthy benefices upon the repre-

sentatives of powerful families. Heresy grew

apace: the national conscience required some

substitute for the moribund religion of Rome.

James V.'s reign was taken up with the

attempts of the King and the clergy to baffle

the intriguing Henry VIII. in his efforts to

disintegrate the northern kingdom. During
the childhood of James's daughter Mary a

political dilemma arose. Scotland had to

decide between the old religion and the

French alliance on the one hand, and the

Protestant faith and friendship with England
on the other. By the time Queen Mary
returned from France the die had already

been cast, and the unfortunate princess
10



138 SCOTLAND UNDER JAMES IV

French and Catholic by education was

called upon to rule when her native land

was in the throes ofthe Reformation struggle.

The storm had abated when James VI. took

over the reins of office, and for a time the

land was comparatively free from the dis-

tractions of civil strife ; but religious and

constitutional differences between James's

descendants and their Scottish subjects

brought misery again to the land, and not

until after the Union of the Parliaments did

Scotland enjoy the tranquillity necessary for

social and industrial progress.

The quarter-century covered by James IV.'s

reign thus stands out as a period by itself.

It comes as a time of unexpected respite . at

the juncture of two stormy ages. The ener-

getic and versatile King, fortunate in begin-

ning his reign without the usual tedious

minority, was to a great extent responsible

for these bright years in Scottish history.

By firmness as well as by conciliation he

established good order in the land, and en-

abled the people to prove that they could



CONCLUSION 139

turn their energies to good account when

under a settled government. The establish-

ment of a powerful navy, and the control

which he held over Highland and Lowland

feudal levies, made James IV. the strongest

of the Stewart Kings in Scotland, and placed

him in a position of some importance amongst

the monarchs of Europe. The prosperity of

this reign was also due to the influence of

the Renaissance, which was awakening an

interest in literature and art. The advance-

ment of learning, the introduction of print-

ing and the spread of science seemed to

augur well for the future of the people ;
but

Flodden dashed all hopes to the ground,

and the light of the Renaissance was almost

wholly extinguished. The reign ofJames IV.,

however, depended mainly for its success upon

the friendly relations that subsisted with

England in spite of the Border raid with

Perkin Warbeck until after the death of

Henry VII. The anxiety of the first of the

Tudors to secure the stability of his throne

prevented him from attempting the subjuga-



140 SCO I I \\ I) rvnKR JAMES IV

tion of Scotland ; but he brought about the

subsequent amalgamation of the kingdoms

by arranging the union of " The Thistle and

the Rose." When the high-minded, head-

strong Henry VIII. ascended the English

throne the peace of Scotland was threatened.

Friction on the Borders and complications in

foreign affairs soon led to the unhappy war

which closed King James's brilliant reign.

Scotland's short period of political import-

ance was brought to an end ; and although

fifty years later the eyes of Europe were

again turned towards the little northern

land, it was because of the momentous re-

ligious crisis and the issues which hung on

the life of the Queen, and not because the

country, as under James IV., was a formid-

able naval and military power.

James IV. was a patriot-king ; he realised

the responsibility of his high office and

laboured for the good of his country. He
saw that the people's interests would be

served by the increased authority of the

Crown and the corresponding diminution of



CONCLUSION 141

the powers of the nobility, and he felt that

to keep her position among the nations Scot-

land required to establish a navy and to

strengthen the alliance with France. The

King's untiring vigour succeeded in carrying

out the schemes upon which he had set his

heart. His firm rule raised the prestige of

the Crown and at the same time secured the

loyalty of all the great nobles with the

exception of "
Bell-the-Cat," Earl of Angus,

who felt that he could rise to higher power

by basely intriguing with Henry VII. It

was entirely owing to James's enthusiasm

that the nation became interested in naval

affairs, while only a strong and popular

King could have gained the whole-hearted

support of such bold privateers as Sir Andrew

Wood and the Bartons. On the occasion

of his marriage with Margaret of England
James emphasised that the friendship with

France was not to be interrupted. The

old alliance was renewed when the Scottish

King became acquainted with the character

of Henry VIII., and Louis XII. naturalised



142 SOU I.\\D UNDER J \MT.S IV

all Scots who were at that time resident in

France.

Great as was the work which James

accomplished, it was not of a kind to

endure. His own sad death on Flodden

Field undid the labours of his life. During
the minority of James V., the power of the

Crown passed into the hands of treacherous

nobles and secular ecclesiastics, whose strug-

gles for supremacy reduced the country to

a state of complete lawlessness. The days

were passed when such order prevailed as

allowed James IV. to ride unattended from

Stirling to St. Duthac's shrine, for two

years after the King's death, Gavin Douglas,

Bishop of Dunkeld, wrote that the people

of the realm were so oppressed by thieves,

that they would gladly live under the Great

Turk to have justice.
1 The famous navy

of which James was so justly proud, dis-

appeared from history with the death of

its royal patron. Its achievements never

compensated for the great expense which

1 Pinkertoo. Hittory of Scotland, II. p. 464.



CONCLUSION 143

its building and upkeep necessitated. The

renewal of the ancient league, a policy

which in James's time seemed to be a

judicious one, brought little profit to the

land. Flodden and its disastrous conse-

quences resulted from the French alliance,

and half a century later the old friendship

came to an end, when the interests of reli-

gion drew Scotland to her former foe. The

good seed which James had sown in the

land had not time to take root. His death

was followed by disorder and misrule, for

neither the selfish and unstable Queen nor

the youthful nobles whose fathers had fallen

in the battle, could carry on the work of

the energetic King. The majority of the

prelates, striving after prominent offices,

cared little for the public good, and the

affliction of his country broke the heart of

the wisest of all James's counsellors, good

Bishop Elphinstone, whose grey hairs were

brought down with sorrow to the grave

the year after the death of his lamented

sovereign.





APPENDIX

A

JAMES IV. has often been blamed for the serious offence

of putting his love intrigue with Elizabeth Heron

before his duty as a military commander. It would

seem, however, that the King has been wrongly cen-

sured. The English chronicler Hall gives the message
sent by Surrey to James as follows :

"Fyrst where there hath bene suyte made to

the kyng of Scottes by Elyzabeth Heron, wyfe to

William Heron of Forde, nowe prysoner in Scot-

lande, for castynge doune of the house or Castell of

Forde, and as the sayde Elizabeth reported uppon
communicacion had, the sayde kynge hath promysed
and condiscended to the sayde Elizabeth, that if she

any tyme before none, the fift daye of September,
woulde brynge and deliuer unto hym the lorde

Ihonstowne, and Alexander Hume, then prysoners

that time in England, he then is contented and

agreed that the sayde house or Castell shall stande

without castinge doune, brennynge or spoylynge
the same : Whereunto the sayde erle is content

with that, uppon this condicion, that if the sayde

kyng will promytte the assuraunce of the sayde

Castell, in maner and forme aforesayde under hys

scale, to deliuer the sayde lorde of Ihonstowne and



146 APPENDIX

Alexander Hume, immediately uppon the same

assuraunce. And in case the sayde kynge can and

will be content to delyuer the sayde Heron oute of

Scotlande, then the sayde erle shall cause to be

deliuered to the sayde kynge the two gentelmen
and two other, syr George Hume and William

Carre."

Mr. Robert White (The Battle of Flodden, p. 7)

says:

"Occupied as the king was in conducting his

army within an enemy's boundaries, it is unlikely
that any correspondence between him and Lady
Heron would be opened up until he was beleaguer-

ing Etal Castle, and the week then must have been

far advanced. If they met, it would appear to

have been for a short period, for the lady departed
to meet the Earl of Surrey, who assented to the

conditions at Alnwick on Sunday the 4th of

September."

Lingard writes in a note :

"It is probable that James demolished Ford to

revenge the death of his favourite, Sir Robert Ker ;

nt that William Heron, the owner of the castle,

had been the assassin ; for he was at that moment
a prisoner in Scotland ; but that the murder had

been committed by his bastard brother, John Heron,

who, though pronounced an outlaw by Henry, was

permitted to go at large, and actually fought,

and was wounded in the battle which followed.

Elizabeth, the wife of William Heron, in the

absence of her husband, petitioned the king to



APPENDIX 147

spare the castle, and had obtained, on that condition,

from Surrey the liberty of the lord Johnstone, and

of Alexander Home. But James refused the ex-

change, and rejected the petition of the lady.

I suspect that this is the only foundation of the

tale which is sometimes told, that James was

captivated by the charms of the lady of Ford, who
revealed his secrets to Surrey, and that he spent in

dalliance with her that time which ought to have

been employed in penetrating into England. But

it should be recollected that the whole time allotted

for the capture of Ford, Etall, and Wark, is com-

prised within a short space, between the 29th of

August, when Norham surrendered, and the 3rd of

September, when Surrey reached Alnwick. The

king therefore appears to have lost but little of his

time."

Mr. Andrew Lang says :

"There were some negotiations as to sparing
Ford Castle, between Lady Heron, James, and

Surrey, who was now (September 3) approaching
with the Stanleys from the south, by Newcastle

and Alnwick. These dealings are all the historical

facts behind Pitscottie's and Buchanan's legend
that James was distinguished by Lady Heron ;

and (teste Pitscottio) his son, the Archbishop of

St. Andrews, by her daughter, of whom no trace

has been discovered by genealogists. It is con-

ceivable that, in the three or four days of James's

stay at Ford, Lady Heron gave the king some

encouragement ; and it is probable that she gave

Surrey some information."



148 APPENDIX

A great deal seems to have been made of very little ;

and it should be remembered that the old Scottish

historians were only too ready to accept any stories

that might help to explain the defeat of the Scottish

army.

B

James had no mercenary troops ; his army consisted

of royal vassals including soldiers from the royal

burghs who were bound to military service for forty

days in a foreign country. The number of Scots who

fell at Flodden cannot be ascertained. Buchanan

believes that above five thousand were killed. Hall,

an Englishman, states that there were at least twelve

thousand of the best gentlemen and flower of Scotland

slain. Sir Walter Scott (Tale* of a Grandfather)

reckons the victors' loss at about five thousand, and

that of the Scots at twice that number at least.

Historians are agreed that it was the rank and quality

more than the mere number of the dead that made

the battle so disastrous for Scotland.

With regard to James's dues from land tenure,

Buchanan, after referring to the building of ships,

goes on to say :

" These works, being very expensive, exhausted

James's treasure ; so that he was forced to devise

new ways and means to get money, and amongst
the rest, he pitched upon one, by the persuasion,

as it was thought, of William Elphinstone, bishop

of Aberdeen, which was very displeasing to all the



APPENDIX 149

nobility. Amongst the tenures of land in Scotland,

this is one by which the owner holds what he buys,

or is given him
; that, if he die and leave his son

and heir under age, the wardship of him shall

belong to the king, or to some other superior lord,

and all the revenue to be received by him, till the

heir come to the age of twenty-one years. There

is also another badge of slavery annexed to this

tenure, that if an owner do sell above half his

estate, without the consent of the chief lord, then

he is to forfeit the whole to him. This law was

introduced by court-parasites, to advance the king's

exchequer ; but, being looked upon as unjust, had

lain dormant a long time ;
but the king, being

informed that the money might be got out of those

that had broke through it, commanded it to be put
in execution : that process they call recognition.

This way of raising money by the king, though it

deprived no man of his whole estate, yet was a

greater grievance to the country, than his father's

covetousness had been ; for the wrong redounded

to very many, and to the worthiest people most ;

because under the two last kings, by reason of

their foreign, and also of their civil wars, the

memory of that law was almost quite abolished ;

and so by reason of this new project, they were

forced either to redeem their lands from the officers

of the king's exchequer, or else to relinquish part

of them. And yet the love of the subjects towards

their king was so great, that though they suffered

great inconvenience by it, his other virtues procured
him such reverence amongst them, that their indig-

nation did not proceed even to an insurrection."



160 APPENDIX

Bishop Leslie's account of "
recognition

"
is

what different:

" Peace now componet with Ingland, sum of the

counsel intendet, that quha landis held of the king,

quhither barounis, or ony uther of the nobilitie,

suld schawe thair chartours, for thair rycht; that

gyf ony occupiet the kingis landis, nocht with a

iust title, thae landis suld returne to the king ;

This law tha uset to cal the law of recognition n.

Hot when the king, baith iust and gracious, undir-

stud how far the severitie of this law offendet al

man, he commandet that the aide possessours suld

keip stil thair landis in possessione as first tha

receivet thame; quhairthrouch, as the king obteynet
al manis favour, sa thir new lawmakers war inviet

be al man."

Ayala says
" there is not more than one fortified

town in Scotland," and he is probably thinking of

Edinburgh, round which a wall was built in James II-

time. Major, however, who lived in James IV. 's reign,

states that Perth is the only walled town in Scotland ;

but he wrote at a time when Edinburgh had grown
far beyond its former boundary, and before the Flodden

Wall was built Chambers (Hittory of Peebleufure,

p. 92) says that after Flodden Peebles " looked to the

strengthening of its bastel-houses and its walls
"

; but

it is possible that they strengthened only their fortified

dwellings, and that such walls as Peebles ever had

were erected after the national disaster.



INDEX

PAGE
Aberdeen, 40, 64, TO, 75, 88, 89,

90, 100, 101

Aberdeen Breviary, 39
./Eneas Sylvius, 44

Agnew of Lochnaw, 78

Ale, 62
Alexander VI., Pope, 90, 94

Archery, 58

Argyll, 70, 74

Argyll, Earl of, 21, 104

Armstrongs, 48

Arran, Earl of, 110

Articles, Lords of the, 67

Ayala, Pedro de, 18, 24, 31, 33,

36, 42, 55, 82, 83

Ayr, 22, 111

Ayr, River, 76

Ayton Castle, 22

Barton, Andrew, ... 27, 105, 107

Barton, John, 105

Barton, Robert, 104, 105

Beaton, Cardinal, 84
Beaton, James, 84
"
Bell-the-Cat," 141

Berwick, 22,34
Blackadder, Archbishop, 74, 75,

76, 83
BlairAtholl, 50
Boece, Hector, 90, 91
Bosworth Field, 24
Brechin, 70
Brown, Bishop, 82, 83, 95
Bruce (King Robert I.), 32, 68,

97, 135
Bruce, David, 135, 136

Buchanan, George, 29, 32
Buchanan, Laird of, 52
Bull, Stephen, 99

PAGE
Cabot, John, 98

Caithness, 70

Cambray, League of, 26

Cambridge, 89
Cambuskenneth, 34

Campbells, 51

Canonbie, 47

Carrickfergus, Ill

Chepman, Walter, 38,39
Cistercians, 45, 81

Coal, 55

College of Surgeons, 92
Columbus, 97
Crawford Muir, 55
Crichtons, 48, 49

Crystall, Abbot, 81
Currie, 64-

Dacre, Lord, 46, 47

Daily Council, 38, 68
DeLaMotte, 28,109
Diaz, Bartholomew, 97

Douglas, Gavin, 113, 127-133,
142

Dress, 42
Drummonds, 51
Dumfries 47, 48, 49
Dunbar, William,... 113, 117-127

Dunblane, 70, 74

Dundas, of Dundas, 101

Dundee, 40, 100

Dundrennan, 45
Dunkeld, 64, 70, 74

Edinburgh, 24, 29, 36, 38, 44,

56, 58, 63, 65, 127

Elgin Cathedral, 73



152 INDEX

PAOE

Elphinstone. Bishop, 39, 83, 80,
90, 91. 95, 143

Erasmus, 80

Falkland 53
Ferdinand, of Spain, 23. 96. 97.

75

Fife, 55

Flodden, 16, 97, 30, 31, 3*, 137,
139

Football, 58,89
Ford Castle 30, 145-147

Forman, Bishop 97, 75, 95

Galloway 56, 70, 74

Glasgow, 40. 70, 71, 79-75, 88.

H
Glenluce, 55
Gold 55,56
Golf. 58,89
Graham, Bishop, 71

Gnat JfidkoW, 103, 111, 112

Gueldres. Duke of, 95

Gypsies 66,67

Hailes 64

Halyburton. Andrew, 43, 44
Hamilton, Archbishop, 84

Henry VII.,... 15, 21. 93, 24, 99

Henry VIII., ... 96, 97, 106, 140

Henryson, Robert, 113-117

Heron. Dame. ... 99. 30, 145-147

Holy League, 97, 98, 94

Holyrood. 38, 53, 54, 75
Howard, Sir Edward, 108
Howard, Sir Thomas. 106

Huntly. Earl of, 91, 99, 104, 105

Inchgarrie,
Innerpeffray
Innocent VIII.,

Islay.

Pope, ... 79,

101

85
"i

55
70

James I.. 9, 10
James II.. 10

James III.. 10,11.70
James V., 66,67,137

FACE
Jardines 48
John of Denmark, 25, 98. 66
Julius II.. Pope,... 96, 98, 73, 94

K.T. Sir Robert. 97

King's College. 90, 91

Kinloss, 15,81
Kirkwall. 71

Lead mining, . . . 55

League of Cambray. 26
Leith. ... 56, 63, 65, 99, 109, 110
Leo X., Pope, 94,95
Linlithgow. 38, 53, 54, 56
Lismore Cathedral, 73, 74
Lochmaben. 47

Lollards of Kyle. . 76
Louis XII., 94, 96, 97, 109. 108.

11.'. 1 II

Lowther Hills. 55
Lubeck. .... ... 95

Macdonald of Clanranald, 49, 50
Mackenzie of Kintail, 51 . 52
Mackintosh of Mackintosh, 50,

59

Mackay of Strathnaver. ... 50
Macleod of Macleod 50

Margaret Tudor, 23, 43, 53

Mary Queen of Scots, 137

Maximilian, ofAustria, 25, 26,97
Maxwells. 48, 40
Melrose. 45

Middclbur?. 43

Moray, 70

Mosstrooping, . . 1 7

Murrays,
Myllar. Andrew. 38,30
Mystery Plays, ... 61

Newbattle. . 45
Newhaven 108-110

Norham Castle 99

Orkney.... ..70, 71

Oxford... ... 80



INDEX 153

PAGE
Padua, 80

Paisley, 41, 42

Panter, Patrick 80

Perth, 10, 36, 37, 40, 50

Pitscottie, Lindsay of, ... 29, 45

Plague, 63-65

Pool of Airth, 109

Printing, 38,39

Queensferry, 101

Reid of Barskimming, ... 76, 77

Renfrew, 41

Roses, Wars of, 11, 12

Ross, 70

Ross, Duke of, 79

Rutherglen, 41

Sang Schules, 85
Saddel, 73
St. Andrews, 40, 70, 71, 73, 74,

88, 92
St. Giles, 86
St. Leonard's College, ... 92, 93

Sauchieburn, battle of, 11, 14, 34

Sempill, Castle, 85

Seton, 85

Shetland, 70

PAGE
Shevez, Archbishop, 71, 72, 74,

78, 79

Siena, 80
Silver mining, 55

Stewart, Alex., ... 79, 80, 81, 92

Stewart, Bernard, 24

Stirling,....37, 38, 53, 54, 56, 58,

67, 85

Surrey, Earl of, 22, 30, 31

Tain, 18,67
Teviot, 46
Threave Castle, 57

Torwood, 45

Trees, scarcity of, 44, 45, 53

Vaus, Bishop, 78, 79

Venice, 26

Wanlockhead, 55

Warbeck, Perkin, 21, 22, 23

Whisky, 62

Whithorn, 18, 41

Weapon -Showings, 59

West, Nicholas 95, 110

Wood, Sir Andrew, 98, 99, 100,

104, 111

Yetholm, 67

11













DA Stair-Kerr, Eric
78^ Scotland under James IV
.5

S73

PLEASE DO NOT REMOVE

CARDS OR SLIPS FROM THIS POCKET

UNIVERSITY OF TORONTO LIBRARY



-.

; _

*

.
.

.'

mim


